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A Guide to the Documentation

Following the introduction of various new forms of devolution, survey-based research on
national identity and attitudes towards the political system was conducted in each of the four
component territories of the United Kingdom. This codebook documents a combined dataset
from the four individual surveys.

The individual surveys

The platform in England is the British Social Attitudes survey; the survey was undertaken by the
National Centre for Social Research. In total, 3287 people across Great Britain south of the
Great Glen were interviewed for the survey in 2001. The combined dataset contains only those
respondents interviewed in England (2761). Interviews, approximately an hour in length, were
conducted face to face using computer assisted interviewing. Around 20 minutes worth of
additional questions were administered by means of a supplementary self-completion
guestionnaire. The sample is drawn, using a stratified clustered random sampling procedure,
from the Postcode Address File. Respondent selection within each household is undertaken
using a computer generated random selection procedure. Three versions of the survey are
conducted each year (Versions A, B and C). The codebook indicates if a question has not been
included in all three versions.

In Scotland, the platform is the Scottish Social Attitudes Survey. This survey was launched by
the National Centre for Social Research, Scotland with a view to creating in Scotland a survey
that could perform the same role as the British Social Attitudes survey already does for Great
Britain as a whole. In 2001, a total of 1605 people were interviewed face-to-face using a single
version questionnaire. A supplementary self-completion questionnaire was also used. Other
technical details of the survey are identical to those of the British survey.

In Wales, the Wales Life and Times Study (Welsh Election Study) is used. This survey was
conducted face to face with 1085 individuals using computer assisted interviewing. Fieldwork
was conducted by the National Centre for Social Research. The sample was drawn using the
Postcode Address File.

For Northern Ireland, the Northern Ireland Life and Times survey is used. This annual survey is
a successor to the Northern Ireland Social Attitudes survey that took place between 1989 and
1996. In 2001, it was conducted face to face with 1800 respondents using computer assisted
interviewing. It draws a random sample of addresses from the Postcode Address File and then
uses the Rating Valuation Lists to sift out non-residential addresses. The fieldwork was
undertaken by Research and Evaluation Services. The relatively large sample is necessary
because analyses commonly have to be conducted separately for Protestants and Catholics.

The format of the codebook

The codebook is not constructed in question number order, but is divided into sections
according to the subject matter of the questions. The responses given here convey the sense of
the responses accurately, but the four surveys use slightly different wording in their responses.
For the exact wording of responses, consult the BLAISE documentation.



For each question the variable name, the question wording, the question number and the
responses are given. It is indicated where question wording differed in the original surveys. The
following abbreviations are used:

Dv Derived variable existing in individual dataset — the answer is computed
automatically by referring to a previous question

Derived Derived variable — not in individual datasets

England # In England, question asked in Version A only

England ® In England, question asked in Version B only

England © In England, question asked in Version C only

(SC) Self-completion

Shc Show cards used — the respondent is asked to choose an answer from a list

$ Not on SPSS file

Omitted Response not an available option for this country

In Northern Ireland, the number in parentheses after the question number indicates the section
of the questionnaire into which the question falls. The Northern Ireland Life and Times survey is
divided in the following manner:

Section 1 Introductory Questions
Section 2 Education

Section 3 Political Attitudes
Section 4A Health Issues

Section 4B Culture, Arts and Leisure

Section 5 Community Relations
Section 6 Background
Weighting

The marginals given are unweighted. For analysis, all data must be weighted to take account of
unequal selection probabilities. The file is not preweighted. You should therefore impose the
weighting with the following SPSS command:

WEIGHT by WTFACTOR

(or similar, depending on the exact syntax of your version of SPSS).



Background

[ctry]

Country
England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
2761 1605 1085 1800
[rsex]
Respondent’s sex
England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
1 Male 1195 645 467 703
2 Female 1566 960 618 1097
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085 1800
[rage]
Respondent’s age
England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q36 Q36 Q187 Q2b(6)
18 18 30 21 9 22
19 19 28 21 11 21
20 20 22 14 15 23
21 21 30 16 10 21
22 22 33 22 15 20
23 23 28 18 15 26
24 24 28 24 12 18
25 25 29 18 20 22
26 26 41 23 7 30
27 27 43 29 14 39
28 28 41 26 14 29
29 29 36 26 19 25
30 30 61 22 18 35
31 31 52 28 21 34
32 32 54 31 30 32
33 33 56 35 23 38
34 34 67 37 20 29
35 35 94 26 19 33
36 36 59 35 26 47
37 37 66 44 23 38
38 38 61 31 18 48
39 39 67 36 16 35
40 40 60 31 20 38




41 41 53 28 20 37
42 42 55 26 16 39
43 43 49 28 25 32
44 44 46 35 25 20
45 45 51 31 14 44
46 46 40 27 13 26
a7 47 36 17 19 30
48 48 51 31 12 15
49 49 39 32 12 31
50 50 40 21 12 35
51 51 47 27 17 22
52 52 49 18 27 31
53 53 55 27 25 27
54 54 52 23 23 11
55 55 45 27 19 37
56 56 53 15 17 29
57 57 30 29 20 27
58 58 34 18 17 24
59 59 35 17 14 25
60 60 38 15 19 25
61 61 41 29 11 23
62 62 28 20 17 28
63 63 38 27 13 24
64 64 36 22 19 27
65 65 41 21 16 25
66 66 28 28 11 24
67 67 36 26 12 27
68 68 36 17 18 16
69 69 38 20 15 27
70 70 42 18 13 32
71 71 28 16 13 23
72 72 24 18 21 24
73 73 29 18 14 18
74 74 28 22 14 15
75 75 31 27 15 26
76 76 24 22 10 22
77 77 34 21 15 18
78 78 31 20 6 25
79 79 23 12 14 12
80 80 29 23 9 14
81 81 16 10 9 9

82 82 19 7 8 8

83 83 19 4 4 10
84 84 11 9 7 7

85 85 11 6 1 6

86 86 14 13 2 8

10



87 87 8 7 4 4
38 38 9 3 1 2
89 89 5 4
90 90 2 3 5 3
91 91 3 1 1 3
92 92 4 2 1
93 93 3 3 1
94 94 1
96 96 1 1
97 97 or more

years 2 1
98 Don’t know 1 7
99 Not

answered 5 1 2 10

2761 1605 1085 1800
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[class]!
Respondent’s social class

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Derived Derived Derived Derived
1 Professional/ | 943 460 287 539
Managerial/
Technical
2 Intermediate 364 170 120 427
occupations
3 Own account/ | 522 231 214 331
Skilled
manual
4 Partly skilled 490 314 189 265
manual
5 Unskilled 375 273 157 126
manual
Missing 67 157 118 112
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085 1800

! Derived from [rclass] and [nirclass]
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[rclass]
NS-SEC analytic classes

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland

Dv Dv Dv

1 Employersin | 301 134 86
large
organisations;
higher
managerial
and
professional

2 Lower 642 326 201
professional
and
managerial;
higher
technical and
supervisory

3 Intermediate 364 170 120
occupations

4 Small 214 70 96
employers
and own
account
workers

5 Lower 308 161 118
supervisory
and technical
occupations

6 Semi-routine | 490 314 189
occupations

7 Routine 375 273 157
occupations

Missing 67 157 118

TOTAL 2761 1605 1085




[nirclass]

Northern Ireland social class

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Dv
1 Professional 84
2 Managerial/ 455
technical
3 Skilled non- 427
manual
4 Skilled 331
manual
5 Partly skilled 265
6 Unskilled 126
7 Unknown 10
Missing 102
TOTAL 1800
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[empstat]?
Employment status

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Derived Derived Derived Derived
-1 Never had job | 57 153 116 184
1 Self- 7 2 4 5
employed,
25+
employees
2 Self- 97 31 51 39
employed, 1-
24 employees
3 Self- 179 63 63 28
employed, no
employees
4 Self-
employed, not
known
5 Manager 25+ | 341 136 35 31
employees
6 Manager, 1- 129 62 23 15
24 employees
7 Manager not | 3
known
8 Foreman/ 331 181 192 46
supervisor
9 Other 1617 977 601 721
employee
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085 1800

2 Derived from [rempstat], [r2rempsta], [rjobchk], [rempsemp], [rnumsemp], [rmanfore] and [rnumemp]

15



National Identity

[natid]
Which, if any, of the following best describes how you see yourself?
England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q268 Q207 Q124 -
Dv Dv Dv
1 English/ 488 572 253
Scottish/
Welsh not
British
2 More English/ | 353 490 239
Scottish/
Welsh than
British
3 Equally 1142 373 315
English/
Scottish/
Welsh and
British
4 More British 254 48 120
than English/
Scottish/
Welsh
5 British not 297 58 120
English/
Scottish/
Welsh
7 Other 177 56 34
description
8 None of these | 46 7 4
98 Don’t know 4 1
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085 1800
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[nationu]
ENGLAND: Please say which, if any, of the words on this card describes the way you
think of yourself.
Please choose as many or as few as apply.
PROBE: Any other?
SCOTLAND: Please say which, if any, of the words on this card describes the way you
think of yourself. Please choose as many or as few as apply.

PROBE: Which others?

NORTHERN IRELAND: Please say which, if any, of the words on this card describes the

way you think of yourself. Please choose as many or as few as apply

PROBE: Any other?

[natbrit]

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland

Q775 Q526 Q190-198 Q17 (3)
Dv Dv Dv

1 Yes 1845 795 656 847

2 No 894 809 429 953

8 Don’'t know 2 1

9 Not answered | 20

TOTAL 2761 1605 1085 1800

[nateng]

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland

Q776 Q527 Q190-198 Q17 (3)
Dv Dv Dv

1 Yes 1744 49 145 27

2 No 995 1555 940 1773

8 Don’t know 2 1

9 Not answered | 20

TOTAL 2761 1605 1085 1800
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[nateuro]

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q777 Q528 Q190-198 Q17 (3)
Dv Dv Dv
1 Yes 351 190 78 66
2 No 2388 1414 1007 1734
8 Don’t know 2 1
9 Not answered | 20
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085 1800
[natirish]
England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q778 Q529 Q190-198 Q17 (3)
Dv Dv Dv
1 Yes 65 24 16 510
2 No 2674 1580 1069 1290
8 Don't know 2 1
9 Not answered | 20
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085 1800
[natni]
England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q779 Q530 Q190-198 Q17 (3)
Dv Dv Dv
1 Yes 19 7 4 477
2 No 2720 1597 1081 1323
8 Don’t know 2 1
9 Not answered | 20
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085 1800
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[natscot]

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q780 Q531 Q190-198 Q17 (3)
Dv Dv Dv
1 Yes 68 1380 9 16
2 No 2671 224 1076 1784
8 Don’t know 2 1
9 Not answered | 20
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085 1800
[natulst]
England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q781 Q532 Q190-198 Q17 (3)
Dv Dv Dv
1 Yes 7 1 4 169
2 No 2732 1603 1081 1631
8 Don't know 2 1
9 Not answered | 20
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085 1800
[natwelsh]
England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q782 Q533 Q190-198 Q17 (3)
Dv Dv Dv
1 Yes 50 7 725 2
2 No 2689 1597 360 1798
8 Don’t know 2 1
9 Not answered | 20
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085 1800
[natothas]
England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q783 - - -
Dv
1 Yes 27
2 No 2712
8 Don’t know 2
9 Not answered | 20

19
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[natothac]

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q784 - - -
Dv
1 Yes 20
2 No 2719
8 Don't know 2
9 Not answered | 20
TOTAL 2761
[natoth]
England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q785 Q534 Q190-198 Q17 (3)
Dv Dv Dv
1 Yes 76 40 16 23
2 No 2663 1564 1069 1777
8 Don’t know 2 1
9 Not answered | 20
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085 1800
[natnone] ®
England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q786 Q535 Q190-198 Q17 (3)
Dv Dv Dv Dv
1 Yes 22 6 3 42
2 No 2717 1598 1082 1758
8 Don’t know 2 1
9 Not answered | 20
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085 1800

® [natbrit] - [natnone] derived from [nationu]
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IF MORE THAN ONE ANSWER GIVEN AT [nationu]

[bnationu]
And if you had to choose, which one best describes the way you think of yourself?

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q787 Q536 Q200 Q18 (3)
Shc Shc Shc Shc
-1 Skp, only one | 1429 867 591
nationality
1 British 586 133 146 742
2 English 572 13 31 15
3 European 46 18 11 31
4 Irish 7 2 1 456
5 Northern Irish | 5 1 1 372
6 Scottish 22 561 3 12
7 Ulster 2 93
8 Welsh 11 3 293 2
9 Other answer | 44 5 4 18
10 None of these | 4 1 3 42
11 EDIT ONLY: 6 Omitted Omitted Omitted
OTHER -
ASIAN
MENTIONED
12 EDIT ONLY: 2 Omitted Omitted Omitted
OTHER -
AFRICAN
/CARIBBEAN
MENTIONED
98 Don't know 3 1 1 17
99 Not answered | 22
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085 1800
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[bestnatu] *

England Scotland Wales Northern
Dv Dv Dv Ireland
Q789 Q538 Q202 -
1 British 1215 250 337
2 English 1200 25 86
3 European 96 27 20
4 Irish 27 7 3
5 Northern Irish | 9 3 2
6 Scottish 38 1250 4
7 Ulster 2 2
8 Welsh 25 4 617
9 Other 81 30 10
10 None 4 7 3
11 Other: Asian 21 Omitted Omitted
mentioned
12 Other: 18 Omitted Omitted
African/Caribb
ean
mentioned
98 Don't know 3 2 1
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085
[ninatid]
Which of these best describes the way you think of yourself?
England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
- - - Q8 (5)
Shc
1 British 794
2 Irish 464
3 Ulster 97
4 Northern Irish 390
5 Other 38
8 Don't know 17
TOTAL 1800

* Derived from [nationu] and [bnationu].
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[raceori2]
ENGLAND, NORTHERN IRELAND: To which of these groups do you consider you belong?
SCOTLAND, WALES: May | just check, to which of these groups do you consider you belong?

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q790 Q539 Q203 Q7 (5)
Shc Shc Shc Shc
1 Black African | 21 3 2
2 Black 47 3
Caribbean
3 Irish Traveller | Omitted Omitted Omitted 3
4 Asian Indian 35 5 2 2
5 Asian 14 4 1
Pakistani
6 Asian 3 1 1
Bangladeshi
7 Asian 7 4 1 1
Chinese
8 White 2555 1577 1067 1787
9 Mixed 19 5 5 1
10 Other 36 4 5 3
11 None of these | Omitted Omitted Omitted 2
98 Don’t know 3 1
99 Not answered | 21
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085 1800




[identl]
Some people say that whether they feel British or (English/Scottish/Welsh/Irish) is not as
important as other things about them. Other people say their national identity is the key to who

they are. If you had to pick just one thing from this list to describe yourself - something that is
very important to you when you think of yourself, what would it be?

England Scotland Wales Northern Ireland
Q270 Q209 Q126 Q19a (3)
Shc Shc Shc Shc
1 Working class | 222 153 97 382
2 British 290 58 95 97
3 Elderly 79 52 38 57
4 A woman/ A 347 154 81 356
man
5 Not religious 18 19 14 27
6 A Welsh Omitted Omitted 34 Omitted
speaker
7 Irish Omitted Omitted Omitted 62
8 A wife/ A 119 69 55 148
husband
9 A Catholic 42 23 11 51
10 A country 79 49 42 36
person
11 A city person | 19 18 6 2
12 Chinese Omitted Omitted Omitted
13 A Protestant 17 26 4 52
14 A mother/ A 613 385 243 335
father
15 Middle class 26 17 9 12
16 Black 33 1 1
17 Retired 88 59 36 17
18 Religious 42 17 15 10
19 Scottish/ Omitted 272 151 Omitted
Welsh
20 An Ulsterman/ | Omitted Omitted Omitted 17
Ulsterwoman
21 A working 265 140 94 31
person
22 Young 68 32 16 35
23 White 36 10 7 11
24 English 209 Omitted 13 Omitted
25 Northern Irish | Omitted Omitted Omitted 21
26 Asian 17 2 1 1
27 Unemployed 16 8 6 5
28 Other 73 27 11 17
29 None of these | 34 13 4 12
98 Don't know 8 1 1 6
99 Not answered | 1
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085 1800
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IF NOT ‘none of these’/DK/REFUSAL AT [ident1]
[ident2]

And what would the second most important thing be?

England Scotland Wales Northern Ireland
Q272 Q211 Q128 Q19b (3)
Shc Shc Shc Shc
-1 Skp, no 43 18
further identity
1 Working class | 152 132 66 114
2 British 249 65 90 82
3 Elderly 91 44 26 50
4 A woman/ A 289 133 82 262
man
5 Not religious | 40 36 17 39
6 A Welsh Omitted Omitted 15 Omitted
speaker
7 Irish Omitted Omitted Omitted 75
8 A wife/ A 308 173 121 250
husband
9 A Catholic 35 25 6 97
10 A country 96 54 63 41
person
11 A city person | 42 31 14 15
12 Chinese Omitted Omitted Omitted
13 A Protestant 25 32 13 71
14 A mother/ A 381 242 172 306
father
15 Middle class 61 24 13 20
16 Black 10 1
17 Retired 112 68 38 40
18 Religious 54 33 28 29
19 Scottish/ Omitted 215 110 Omitted
Welsh
20 An Ulsterman/ | Omitted Omitted Omitted 49
Ulsterwoman
21 A working 302 154 93 67
person
22 Young 74 43 24 48
23 White 80 20 23 27
24 English 184 Omitted 20 Omitted
25 Northern Irish | Omitted Omitted Omitted 40
26 Asian 14
27 Unemployed 18 22 7 20
28 Other 49 21 22 24
29 None of these | 46 33 14 12
98 Don't know 6 3 3 4
99 Not answered 1 5
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085 1800
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IF NOT ‘none of these/no further answer’/DK/REFUSAL AT [ident2]
[ident3]
And what would the third most important thing be?

England Scotland Wales Northern Ireland
Q274 Q213 Q130 Q19c (3)
Shc Shc Shc Shc
-1 Skp, no 95 34
further identity
1 Working class | 151 119 95 126
2 British 206 55 79 81
3 Elderly 57 44 28 35
4 A woman/ A 226 125 82 195
man
5 Not religious | 91 47 31 49
6 A Welsh Omitted Omitted 14 Omitted
speaker
7 Irish Omitted Omitted Omitted 64
8 A wife/ A 210 117 78 133
husband
9 A Catholic 30 27 8 96
10 A country 125 72 65 65
person
11 A city person | 53 42 14 19
12 Chinese Omitted Omitted Omitted
13 A Protestant 34 55 19 85
14 A mother/ A 331 148 110 224
father
15 Middle class 71 21 25 31
16 Black 7 3 1 2
17 Retired 128 69 48 64
18 Religious 71 39 31 40
19 Scottish/ Omitted 236 86 Omitted
Welsh
20 An Ulsterman/ | Omitted Omitted Omitted 64
Ulsterwoman
21 A working 286 138 91 97
person
22 Young 98 47 28 53
23 White 113 48 45 69
24 English 167 Omitted 11 Omitted
25 Northern Irish | Omitted Omitted Omitted 65
26 Asian 7 3 1 1
27 Unemployed 12 13 8 23
28 Other 75 33 21 29
29 None of these | 112 94 39 52
98 Don't know 5 6 5 4
99 Not answered 4 22
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085 1800




[flaguj]

ENGLAND, SCOTLAND, WALES: | am going to show you two flags. First of all, here is the
Union Jack. When you see the Union Jack, does it make you feel proud, hostile or do you not
feel much either way?

IF PROUD/HOSTILE: Is that very proud/hostile or just a bit proud/hostile?

NORTHERN IRELAND: Now some questions about flags. When you see the Union Jack, does
it make you feel proud, hostile or do you not feel much either way?

IF PROUD/HOSTILE: Is that very proud/hostile or just a bit proud/hostile?

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q276 Q215 Q132 Q20 (3)
Shc Shc Shc
1 Very proud 931 188 207 310
2 A bit proud 696 333 224 196
3 Does not feel | 1022 954 586 1041
much either
way
4 A bit hostile 47 77 30 99
5 Very hostile 12 22 14 28
6 It depends 48 29 24 79
7 Other Omitted Omitted Omitted 23
8 Don’t know 5 2 24
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085 1800
[flagnat]

ENGLAND, SCOTLAND, WALES: And here is the (cross of St. George/ Saltire / Red Dragon).
When you see this, does it make you feel proud, hostile or do you not feel much either way?
NORTHERN IRELAND: And when you see the Irish tricolour, does it make you feel proud,
hostile, or do you not feel much either way?

IF PROUD/HOSTILE: Is that very proud/hostile or just a bit proud/hostile?

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q277 Q216 Q133 Q21 (3)
Shc Shc Shc
1 Very proud 596 646 594 63
2 A bit proud 526 479 245 91
3 Does not feel | 1539 450 226 1055
much either
way
4 A bit hostile 52 11 11 185
5 Very hostile 14 1 1 246
6 It depends 27 15 8 96
7 Other Omitted Omitted Omitted 33
8 Don’t know 7 3 31
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085 1800
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[srsoccll]
Do you ever think of yourself as belonging to any particular class?
IF YES: Which class is that?

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q264 Q202 Q119 Q27 (6)
1 Yes, middle 522 175 135 293
class
2 Yes, working 601 525 354 1144
class
3 Yes, other 46 18 6 7
4 No 1581 885 588 321
8 Don’t know 9 2 2 34
9 Not 2 1
answered/
refused
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085 1800

IF ‘other’/’no’’DON'T KNOW AT [srsoccl1]
[srsoccl?]

Most people say they belong either to the middle class or the working class. If you had to make

a choice, would you call yourself ...

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q266 Q204 Q121 Q27a (6)
-1 Skp, gave 1123 700 489 1438
class
1 ... middle 494 217 145 61
class
2 Or, working 1034 627 404 123
class?
3 Neither Omitted Omitted Omitted 139
8 Don't know 85 53 39 32
9 Not 25 8 8 7
answered/
refused
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085 1800
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[srsoccl] ®

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q267 Q205 Q122 -
Dv Dv Dv
1 Middle class 1016 392 280
2 Working class | 1635 1152 758
3 No class 110 61 47
given
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085

IF ‘middle class’ OR ‘working class’ AT [srsoccll] OR AT [srsoccl2]

[natclass]
Would you say that you had more in common with (same class) English people or with
(opposite class) (Scottish/Welsh) people?

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
- Q206 Q123 -
-1 Skp, no class 61 47
given
1 Same class 408 339
English
2 Opposite 643 344
class Scottish/
Welsh
3 No preference 349 245
4 Depends on 90 85
the individual
8 Don't know 54 22
9 Not answered 3
TOTAL 1605 1085

> Derived from [SRSocCI1] and [SRSocCI2].
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[regpride]
How much pride do you have in being someone who lives in (government office region) or do
you not think of yourself in that way at all?

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland

Q284 - - -

1 Very proud 611

2 Somewhat 604
proud

3 Not very 72
proud

4 Not at all 38
proud

5 Don't think of | 1428
themselves in
that way

8 Don't know 8

TOTAL 2761




Perceptions of the UK Political System

[govtwork]

ENGLAND, SCOTLAND, WALES: Which of these statements best describes your opinion on
the present system of governing Britain?

NORTHERN IRELAND: Which of these statements best describes your opinion on the present
system of governing in the UK?

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q246 Q189 Q108 Q10 (3)
Shc Shc Shc Shc
1 Works 65 28 19 107
extremely well
and could not
be improved
2 Could be 1198 600 431 554
improved in
small ways
but mainly
works well
3 Could be 1119 742 439 598
improved
quite a lot
4 Needs a great | 341 213 170 337
deal of
improvement
8 Don’t know 38 22 26 204
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085 1800
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[impgsctp]
Do you think that so far creating the Scottish Parliament has improved the way Britain is
governed, made it worse, or has it made no difference?

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q259 Q197 Q114 -
Shc Shc Shc
1 Improvedita |57 54 45
lot
2 Improvedita | 371 510 149
little
3 Made no 1710 860 619
difference
4 Made it a little | 175 78 58
worse
5 Made it a lot 61 44 17
worse
6 Itistoo early |48 31 50
to tell
8 Don’t know 339 28 147
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085
[impgweas]

(And has this improved the way Britain as a whole is governed, made it worse, or made no
difference...). Creating the Welsh Assembly

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q260 - Q115 -
Shc Shc
1 Improvedita | 32 25
lot
2 Improvedita | 280 197
little
3 Made no 1797 643
difference
4 Made it a little | 142 78
worse
5 Made it a lot 49 37
worse
6 Itistoo early |55 40
to tell
8 Don’t know 406 65
TOTAL 2761 1085




[impgnas]

ENGLAND: (And has this improved the way Britain as a whole is governed, made it worse, or
made no difference...). Creating the Northern Ireland Assembly

NORTHERN IRELAND: Do you think that so far creating the Northern Ireland Assembly has
improved the way the UK as a whole is governed, made it worse, or has it made no difference?

IF IMPROVED OR MADE WORSE: A little or a lot?

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q261 - - Q12 (3)
Shc Shc
1 Improvedita |75 124
lot
2 Improvedita | 416 462
little
3 Made no 1447 838
difference
4 Made it a little | 228 47
worse
5 Made it a lot 104 71
worse
6 Itistoo early | 69 109
to tell
8 Don't know 421 149
9 Not answered | 1
TOTAL 2761 1800
[devuk]

And thinking about devolution as a whole — that is the creation of local assemblies in Wales and

Northern Ireland and the new parliament in Scotland. Do you think that devolution has
strengthened the UK as a whole, has it weakened it, or has it made no difference?

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
- - - Q13 (3)
1 Strengthened 366
2 Weakened 304
3 Made no 886
difference
8 Don’t know 244
TOTAL 1800
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[ukintnat]

ENGLAND: The United Kingdom government at Westminster has responsibility for England,
Scotland, Wales and Northern Ireland. How much do you trust the UK government at

Westminster to work in the best long-term interests of England? Please take your answer from

this card.

SCOTLAND, WALES, NORTHERN IRELAND: How much do you trust the UK government to

work in (Scotland’s/Wales’/Northern Ireland’s) best long-term interest? Please take your answer

from this card.

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q262 Q198 Q116 Q15 (3)
Shc Shc Shc Shc
1 Just about 236 36 22 76
always
2 Most of the 1333 308 236 452
time
3 Only some of | 903 881 618 692
the time
4 Almost never | 172 347 178 443
8 Don'’t know 117 33 31 137
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085 1800
[natinnat]

Still using the card, how much do you trust the (Scottish parliament/Welsh National

Assembly/Northern Ireland Assembly) to work in (Scotland's/Wales'/Northern Ireland’s) best

interests?
England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
- Q199 Q117 Q16 (3)
Shc Shc Shc
1 Just about 205 127 131
always
2 Most of the 833 516 707
time
3 Only some of 451 332 576
the time
4 Almost never 75 69 249
8 Don’'t know 41 41 137
TOTAL 1605 1085 1800
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System Efficacy

[losetch]
ENGLAND, SCOTLAND, WALES: Using this card, please say how much you agree or disagree

with (this statement:/these statements). Generally speaking those we elect as MPs lose touch

with people pretty quickly.

NORTHERN IRELAND: Please choose a phrase from this card to say how much you agree or

disagree with these statements. Generally speaking those we elect lose touch with people pretty

quickly.
England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q249 Q191 Q109 Q11 (3)
Shc Shc Shc Shc
1 Agree 628 357 266 418
strongly
2 Agree 1353 801 560 812
3 Neither agree | 420 199 137 206
nor disagree
4 Disagree 315 220 106 217
5 Disagree 14 14 7 34
strongly
8 Don'’t know 30 14 9 113
9 Not answered | 1
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085 1800
[voteintr]

ENGLAND, SCOTLAND, WALES: (Using this card, please say how much you agree or

disagree with this statement:) Parties are only interested in people's votes, not in their opinions.
NORTHERN IRELAND: (Please choose a phrase from this card to say how much you agree or

disagree with these statements). Parties are only interested in people’s votes, not in their

opinions.
England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q251 Q192 Q110 Q11 (3)
Shc Shc Shc Shc
1 Agree 662 351 254 460
strongly
2 Agree 1386 828 578 802
3 Neither agree | 305 167 119 190
nor disagree
4 Disagree 365 240 121 227
5 Disagree 17 11 6 29
strongly
8 Don’t know 26 8 7 92
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085 1800

36



[govnosay]

ENGLAND, SCOTLAND: Using this card, please say how much you agree or disagree with the
following statements: People like me have no say in what the government does.
NORTHERN IRELAND: How much do you agree or disagree with each of the following. (Please

circle one number on each line). People like me have no say in what the government does.

England © Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q248 Q190 - Q39a (SC)
Shc Shc
-1 Skp, Aand B | 1837
version
0 No self- 393
completion
(NI only)
1 Agree 207 328 282
strongly
2 Agree 398 732 643
3 Neither agree | 101 156 197
nor disagree
4 Disagree 205 356 212
5 Disagree 9 32 17
strongly
8 Don’t know 4 1 56
(ESW)/can’t
choose (NI)
TOTAL 2761 1605 1800
[ptynmat2]

ENGLAND, SCOTLAND: (Using this card, please say how much you agree or disagree with this

statement:) It doesn't really matter which party is in power, in the end things go on much the

same.

NORTHERN IRELAND: (How much do you agree or disagree with each of the following.

(Please circle one number on each line)). It doesn’t really matter which party is in power, in the
end things go on much the same.

England © Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q253 Q193 - Q39c (SC)
Shc Shc
-1 Skp, Aand B | 1837
version
-1 No self- 393
completion
(NI only)
1 Agree 155 232 310
strongly
2 Agree 420 774 643
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3 Neither agree | 76 125 149
nor disagree
4 Disagree 235 412 219
5 Disagree 33 54 23
strongly
6 (It depends on | 2 5
the level of
government)
8 Don't 3 3 63
know/can't
choose
TOTAL 2761 1605 1800
[govtrust]

How much do you trust British governments of any party to place the needs of the nation above
the interests of their own political party? Please choose a phrase from this card.

England © Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q254 Q194 - -
Shc Shc
-1 Skp, Aand B | 1837
version
1 Just about 18 43
always
2 Most of the 246 373
time
3 Only some of | 461 854
the time
4 Almost never | 178 310
8 Don't know 21 25
TOTAL 2761 1605
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Constitutional Preferences

[scotpar?2]

Which of these statements comes closest to your view?

England

Scotland

Wales

Northern
Ireland

Q278
Shc

Q217
Shc

Scotland
should become
independent,
separate from
the UK and the
European
Union

187

152

Scotland
should become
independent,
separate from
the UK but part
of the
European
Union

334

299

Scotland
should remain
part of the UK,
with its own
elected
parliament
which has
some taxation
powers

1438

851

Scotland
should remain
part of the UK,
with its own
elected
parliament
which has no
taxation powers

189

90

Scotland
should remain
part of the UK
without an
elected
parliament

318

146

(o]

Don’'t know

294

65

Not answered

TOTAL

2761

1605
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[waleparl]

Which of these statements comes closest to your view?

England

Scotland

Wales

Northern
Ireland

Q279
Shc

Q218
Shc

Q135
Shc

Wales should
become
independent,
separate from
the UK and the
European
Union

162

105

54

Wales should
become
independent,
separate from
the UK but part
of the
European
Union

309

172

70

Wales should
remain part of
the UK, with its
own elected
parliament
which has law-
making and
taxation powers

1071

610

402

Wales should
remain part of
the UK, with its
own elected
assembly which
has limited law-
making powers
only

525

158

269

Wales should
remain part of
the UK without
an elected
assembly

388

134

244

(o]

Don’'t know

305

421

45

Not answered

TOTAL

2761

1605

1085
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[viewni]
Which of these statements comes closest to your view?

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland

- - - Q44 (3)
Shc

1 Northern 49
Ireland should
become
independent,
separate from
the UK and the
European
Union

2 N. Ireland 130
should become
independent,
separate from
the UK but part
of the
European
Union

3 N. Ireland 565
should remain
part of the UK,
with its own
elected
parliament
which has law-
making and
taxation powers

4 N. Ireland 214
should remain
part of the UK,
with its own
elected
assembly which
has limited law-
making powers
only

5 N. Ireland 239
should remain
part of the UK
without an
elected
assembly

6 N. Ireland 352
should unify
with the
Republic of
Ireland

8 Don’t know 251

TOTAL 1800




[engparl]
With all the changes going on in the way the different parts of Great Britain are run, which of the

following do you think would be best for England?

England

Scotland

Wales

Northern
Ireland

Q285
Shc

Q224
Shc

...for England
to be
governed as it
is now, with
laws made by
the UK
parliament,

1569

780

for each
region of
England to
have its own
assembly that
runs services
like health,

611

274

or, for
England as a
whole to have
its own new
parliament
with law-
making
powers?

443

365

None of these

35

35

Don’t know

103

149

[(oX e i N

Not answered

TOTAL

2761

1605
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[nireland]
Do you think the long-term policy for Northern Ireland should be for it...

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q282 Q222 - Q23 (3)
1 ...to remain 699 407 918
part of the
United
Kingdom
2 or, to unify 1530 718 464
with the rest
of Ireland?
3 Independent 18 18 116
state
4 Splitintotwo | 1 2 Omitted
5 Up to the Irish | 93 96 Omitted
to decide
7 Other answer | 91 71 41
8 Don't know 323 287 261
9 Not answered | 6 8
TOTAL 2761 1605 1800

IF ‘remain part of the United Kingdom’/'Independent State’/Other answer/DK AT [nireland]
[futurel]

If the majority of people in Northern Ireland ever voted to become part of a United Ireland do
you think you...

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
- - - Q23a(3)
-1 Skp, unify 464
with the rest
of Ireland
1 ...would find 247
this almost
impossible
to accept,
2 Would not like 472
it, but could
live with it if
you had to,
3 Or, would 508
happily
accept the
wishes of the
majority?
8 Don’t know 109
TOTAL 1800




IF ‘to unify with the rest of Ireland’/'Independent State’/Other answer/DK AT [nireland]
[future2]

If the majority of people in Northern Ireland never voted to become part of a United Ireland do
you think you...

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
- - - Q23b (3)
-1 Skp, remain 918
part of the
United
Kingdom
1 ...would find 32
this almost
impossible
to accept,
2 Would not like 191
it, but could
live with it if
you had to,
3 Or, would 562
happily
accept the
wishes of the
majority?
8 Don’t know 97
TOTAL 1800




[engrgdev]

Please tick one box to show how much you agree or disagree with each of these statements.
Now that Scotland has its own Parliament and Wales its own Assembly, every English region
should have its own elected assembly too.

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
AQ9b (SC), - - -
BQ9b (SC),
CQ42b (SC)
-1 No self- 420
completion
1 Agree 117
strongly
2 Agree 567
3 Neither agree | 561
nor disagree
4 Disagree 610
5 Disagree 138
strongly
8 Can’'t choose | 305
9 Not answered | 43
TOTAL 2761




The New Institutions: Effectiveness/Impact

[hearrass]

In recent years, the government has set up chambers or assemblies in each of the regions of
England. How much have you heard about the work of the (government office region chamber
or assembly)?

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q286 - - -
1 ...agreatdeal, | 27
2 quite a lot, 121
3 not very 871
much,
4 or nothing at 1709
all?
8 Don’t know 33
TOTAL 2761




[doesinfl]

ENGLAND: Taking your answers from this card, which of the following do you think currently
has most influence over the way England is run?

SCOTLAND, WALES, NORTHERN IRELAND: Which of the following do you think has most
influence over the way (Scotland/Wales/Northern Ireland) is run...

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q289 Q225 Q145 Q24 (3)
Shc Shc
1 English 49 241 183 510
regional
chambers or
assemblies/th
e Scottish
parliament/the
Welsh
National
Assembly/the
Northern
Ireland
Assembly
2 The UK 2068 1037 659 900
government at
Westminster
3 Local councils | 216 154 154 122
4 The European | 298 106 32 71
Union
5 Other Omitted Omitted Omitted 32
8 Don’t know 129 66 57 165
9 Not answered | 1 1
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085 1800




[leaveuk?2]
From what you have seen and heard so far, do you think that having a (Scottish

parliament/Welsh National Assembly) is going to ...

England

Scotland

Wales

Northern
Ireland

Q230

Q151

... make it
more likely
that Scotland/
Wales
eventually
leaves the
United
Kingdom,

450

226

Make it more
likely that
Scotland/
Wales stays
in the United
Kingdom,

430

258

Or, will it
make no
difference?

660

547

(o]

Don’t know

64

54

©

Not answered

TOTAL

1605

1085
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[voiceuk3]
SCOTLAND, WALES: (From what you have seen and heard so far,) do you think that having a
(Scottish parliament/Welsh National Assembly) is giving (Scotland/Wales) ...
NORTHERN IRELAND: From what you have seen and heard so far, do you think that having a

Northern Ireland Assembly is giving Northern Ireland...

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
- Q231 Q152 Q26 (3)
1 ... a stronger 836 526 739
voice in the
United
Kingdom,
2 a weaker 95 37 197
voice in the
United
Kingdom,
3 or, is it 643 496 694
making no
difference?
8 Don’t know 31 26 170
TOTAL 1605 1085 1800
[sayingv3]

SCOTLAND, WALES: (From what you have seen and heard so far,) do you think that having a
(Scottish parliament/Welsh National Assembly) is giving ordinary people ...
NORTHERN IRELAND: From what you have seen and heard so far, do you think that having a

Northern Ireland Assembly is giving ordinary people...

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
- Q232 Q153 Q27 (3)
1 ... more say in 604 365 688
how
Scotland/
Wales/
Northern
Ireland is
governed,
2 Less say, 65 39 145
3 or,is it 899 647 806
making no
difference?
8 Don't know 36 34 161
9 Not answered 1
TOTAL 1605 1085 1800
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[imprved]
SCOTLAND, WALES: (From what you have seen and heard so far,) do you think that having a

(Scottish parliament/Welsh National Assembly) is ...
NORTHERN IRELAND: Since devolution, many areas of government in Northern Ireland have

come under the control of the Assembly. For each of these in turn, can you tell me whether you

think it has got better under the Northern Ireland Assembly, has got worse, or is the same as

before? Education.

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
- Q233 Q154 Q28 (3)
1 ...increasing 436 241 407
the standard
of education
in Scotland/
Wales/
Northern
Ireland
2 Reducing the 87 39 221
standard of
education in
Scotland/
Wales/
Northern
Ireland
3 or,is it 932 674 780
making no
difference?
4 Other answer Omitted Omitted 1
5 Too early to Omitted Omitted 233
say
8 Don't know 150 130 158
9 Not answered 1
TOTAL 1605 1085 1800
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[scptax2]

And from what you have seen and heard so far, do you think that as a result of having a
Scottish parliament taxes in Scotland will be higher, lower or will it make no difference?
IF HIGHER/LOWER: Is that a lot higher/lower or a little higher/lower?

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland

- Q234 - -

1 A lot higher 161

2 A little higher 688

3 No difference 616

4 A little lower 43

5 A lot lower 4

8 Don’t know 93

TOTAL 1605
[scwnhs]

SCOTLAND: (And as a result of having a Scottish parliament) will the National Health Service in
Scotland become better, worse or will it make no difference?

IF BETTER/WORSE: Is that a lot better/worse or a little better/worse?

WALES: And from what you have seen and heard so far, do you think that as a result of having
a Welsh National Assembly the standard of the National Health Service in Wales will be higher,

lower or will it make no difference?
IF BETTER/WORSE: Is that a lot better/worse or a little better/worse?

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland

- Q235 Q155 -

1 A lot better 101 59

2 A little better 623 259

3 No difference 668 660

4 A little worse 101 44

5 A lot worse 50 16

8 Don’t know 61 46

9 Not answered 1 1

TOTAL 1605 1085
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[impheal]®

Since devolution, many areas of government in Northern Ireland have come under

the control of the Assembly. For each of these in turn, can you tell me whether you think it has
got better under the Northern Ireland Assembly, has got worse, or is the same as before?
Health.

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
- Q235 Q155 Q28 (3)
Dv Dv
1 Better 724 318 189
2 Worse 151 60 714
3 Same as 668 660 625
before
4 Other answer Omitted Omitted 2
5 (Too early to Omitted Omitted 182
say)
8 Don’'t know 61 46 88
9 Not answered 1 1
TOTAL 1605 1085 1800
[scwecon]

SCOTLAND/WALES: (And as a result of having a (Scottish parliament/Welsh National
Assembly) will (Scotland's/Wales’) economy become better, worse or will it make no difference?
IF BETTER/WORSE: Is that a lot better/worse or a little better/worse?

NORTHERN IRELAND: (Since devolution, many areas of government in Northern Ireland have
come under the control of the Assembly. For each of these in turn, can you tell me whether you
think it has got better under the Northern Ireland Assembly, has got worse, or is the same as
before?) The economy.

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland

- Q236 Q156 -

1 A lot better 84 41

2 A little better 598 313

3 No difference 696 587

4 A little worse 115 66

5 A lot worse 32 19

8 Don't know 80 58

9 Not answered 1

TOTAL 1605 1085

® Scotland and Wales derived from [scwnhs]
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[impecon]’

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
- Q236 Q156 Q28 (3)
Dv Dv
1 Better 682 354 410
2 Worse 147 85 248
3 Same as 696 587 760
before
4 Other answer Omitted Omitted 1
5 Too early to Omitted Omitted 215
say
8 Don't know 80 58 166
9 Not answered 1
TOTAL 1605 1085 1800
[indepent]

SCOTLAND, WALES: At any time in the next twenty years, do you think it is likely or unlikely
that (Scotland/Wales) will become completely independent from the United Kingdom? Please

take your answer from this card.
NORTHERN IRELAND: At any time in the next 20 years, do you think it is likely or unlikely that
there will be a United Ireland?

PROBE: Very likely/unlikely or quite likely/unlikely?

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
- Q219 Q143 Q22 (3)
Shc Shc
1 Very likely 127 62 240
2 Quite likely 480 210 505
3 Quite unlikely 562 382 315
4 Very unlikely 380 395 362
5 Even chance Omitted Omitted 109
8 Don’t know 56 36 269
TOTAL 1605 1085 1800

" Scotland and Wales derived from [scwecon]
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[assmb3yr]
Do you think that the Assembly will still be in place in 3 years’ time?

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland

- - - Q30 (3)
1 Yes 1019
2 No 254
8 Don’t know 527

TOTAL 1800

[cooppaas]

Taking your answer from this card, how much would you say that members of the (Scottish
parliament/Welsh National Assembly/Northern Ireland Assembly) from different parties work
together to help solve Scotland's/Wales'/Northern Ireland’s problems?

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
- Q195 Q112 Q31 (3)
Shc Shc Shc
1 A great deal 61 42 107
2 A fair amount 741 405 671
3 Not very 600 433 621
much
4 Not at all 105 61 279
8 Don’t know 98 144 122
TOTAL 1605 1085 1800
[coophoc]

And how much would you say that MPs in the UK House of Commons from different parties
work together to help solve Britain's problems?

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
- Q196 Q113 -
Shc Shc
1 A great deal 21 31
2 A fair amount 442 272
3 Not very 876 583
much
4 Not at all 195 138
8 Don't know 70 61
9 Not answered 1
TOTAL 1605 1085
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[sayinrge]

From what you have seen or heard so far, do you think that having the (regional chamber or
assembly) for (government office region) will give ordinary people ...

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q287 - - -
1 ...more of a 860
say in how
(government
office region)
is governed,
2 less say, 51
3 or, will it make | 1543
no difference?
8 Don't know 306
9 Not answered | 1
TOTAL 2761
[eregecon]

And as a result of having the (regional chamber or assembly) for (government office region) will

the region's economy become better, worse or will it make no difference?
IF BETTER/WORSE: Is that a lot better/worse or a little better/worse?

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland

Q288 - - -

1 A lot better 124

2 A little better 625

3 No difference | 1544

4 A little worse 56

5 A lot worse 18

8 Don’t know 394

TOTAL 2761
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The New Institutions: Legitimacy

[oughinfl]

ENGLAND: Taking your answers from this card, which do you think ought to have most
influence over the way England is run?

SCOTLAND, WALES/NORTHERN IRELAND: And which do you think ought to have most
influence over the way Scotland/Wales/Northern Ireland is run...

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q290 Q226 Q146 Q25 (3)
Shc Shc
1 English 276 Omitted Omitted Omitted
regional
chambers or
assemblies
2 A new English | 286 1187 584 1134
parliament/
Scottish
parliament/
Welsh
National
Assembly/
Northern
Ireland
Assembly
3 The UK 1497 224 279 319
government at
Westminster
4 Local councils | 533 134 175 134
5 The European | 35 16 7 36
Union
6 Other Omitted Omitted Omitted 31
8 Don'’t know 134 42 40 146
9 Not answered 2
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085 1800




[sebengb]
On the whole, do you think that England's economy benefits more from having Scotland in the
UK, or that Scotland's economy benefits more from being part of the UK, or is it about equal?

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q280 Q220 - -
1 England 195 625
benefits more
2 Scotland 1145 277
benefits more
3 Equal 1049 616
4 Neither/both 50 26
lose
8 Don’t know 322 60
9 Not answered 1
TOTAL 2761 1605




[ukspengb]

Would you say that compared with other parts of the United Kingdom, Scotland gets pretty

much its fair share of government spending, more than its fair share, or less than its fair share

of government spending? Please choose your answer from this card.

England

Scotland

Wales

Northern
Ireland

Q281
Shc

Q221
Shc

Much more
than its fair
share of
government
spending

254

28

A little more
than its fair
share of
government
spending

400

122

Pretty much
its fair share
of government
spending

1211

501

A little less
than its fair
share of
government
spending

202

515

Much less
than its fair
share of
government
spending

35

248

Don’t know

659

100

© |00

Not answered

TOTAL

2761

1605
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[parassmo]

Using this card, please say how much you agree or disagree with this statement: The Scottish

parliament should be given more powers.

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
- Q200 - -
Shc
1 Agree 328
strongly
2 Agree 769
3 Neither agree 224
nor disagree
4 Disagree 199
5 Disagree 62
strongly
8 Don’t know 23
TOTAL 1605
[westloth]

ENGLAND: Please tick one box to show how much you agree or disagree with each of these
statements. Now that Scotland has its own parliament, Scottish MPs should no longer be

allowed to vote in the House of Commons on laws that only affect England.
SCOTLAND: How much do you agree or disagree with this statement? “Now that Scotland has

its own parliament, Scottish MPs should no longer be allowed to vote in the UK House of
Commons on laws that only affect England.” Please tick one box only.

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
AQ9a (SC), Q2 (SC) - -
BQ9a (SC),
CQ42a (SC)
-1 No self- 420 222
completion
1 Agree 441 207
strongly
2 Agree 904 478
3 Neither agree | 416 293
nor disagree
4 Disagree 251 229
5 Disagree 28 103
strongly
8 Can’'t choose | 267 69
9 Not answered | 34 4
TOTAL 2761 1605
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[nimpeng]

How much do you agree or disagree with this statement?

Now that Northern Ireland has its own Assembly, Northern Ireland MPs should no longer be
allowed to vote in the UK House of Commons on laws that only affect England.

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
- - - Q14 (3)
1 Agree 120
strongly
2 Agree 492
3 Neither agree 378
nor disagree
4 Disagree 361
5 Disagree 125
strongly
8 Don’t know 324
TOTAL 1800




[oudefood]

ENGLAND: Important decisions for England about some issues could be made by different

institutions. Still thinking of the institutions on this card, which do you think ought to make most
of the important decisions for England about setting standards for food safety?

SCOTLAND, WALES: Thinking of the institutions on this card, which do you think ought to
make most of the important decisions for (Scotland/Wales) about setting standards for food

safety?
England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q291 Q227 Q148 -
Shc Shc Shc
1 English 146 Omitted Omitted
regional
chambers or
assemblies
2 A new English | 188 902 454
parliament/
the Scottish
parliament/
the Welsh
National
Assembly
3 The UK 1649 254 338
government at
Westminster
4 Local councils | 404 310 218
in England/
Scotland/
Wales
5 The European | 243 102 49
Union
8 Don't know 131 36 26
9 Not answered 1
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085
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[oudebugr]
(And which do you think ought to make most of the important decisions for
(England/Scotland/Wales)about...) whether new businesses get start-up grants?

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q292 Q228 Q149 -
Shc Shc Shc
1 English 479 Omitted Omitted
regional
chambers or
assemblies
2 A new English | 133 946 619
parliament/
the Scottish
parliament/
the Welsh
National
Assembly
3 The UK 976 154 151
government at
Westminster
4 Local councils | 946 409 261
in England/
Scotland/
Wales
5 The European | 56 34 15
Union
8 Don’t know 171 61 38
9 Not answered 1 1
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085

62



[oudebenf]
(And which do you think ought to make most of the important decisions for
(England/Scotland/Wales) about...) levels of welfare benefits?

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland

Q293 Q229 Q150 -
Shc Shc Shc

1 English 174 Omitted Omitted
regional
chambers or
assemblies
(omitted in
Scotland,
Wales)

2 A new English | 194 970 440
parliament/the
Scottish
parliament/the
Welsh
National
Assembly

3 The UK 1804 390 431
government at
Westminster

4 Local councils | 434 175 170
in
England/Scotl
and/Wales

5 The European | 46 34 14
Union

8 Don't know 109 36 30

TOTAL 2761 1605 1085




[scotpay]

ENGLAND: Taking your answers from this card, please say how much you agree or disagree
with this statement: Now that Scotland has its own parliament, it should pay for its services out
of taxes collected in Scotland.

SCOTLAND: (And how much you agree or disagree with this statement:) Now that Scotland has
its own parliament, it should pay for its services out of taxes collected in Scotland.

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q263 Q201 - -
Shc Shc
1 Agree 556 110
strongly
2 Agree 1457 726
3 Neither agree | 328 282
nor disagree
4 Disagree 284 376
5 Disagree 22 58
strongly
8 Don’t know 114 52
9 Not answered 1
TOTAL 2761 1605
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Policy Divergence — Left-Right Scale

[redistrb]
Please tick one box for each statement below to show how much you agree or disagree with it.

Government should redistribute income from the better-off to those who are less well off.

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
AQ30a (SC), |- - -
BQ27a (SC),
CQ59a (SC)
-1 No self- 420
completion
1 Agree 190
strongly
2 Agree 685
3 Neither agree | 653
nor disagree
4 Disagree 664
5 Disagree 113
strongly
9 Not answered | 36
TOTAL 2761
[bigbusnn]
Big business benefits owners at the expense of workers.
England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
AQ30b (SC), |- - -
BQ27b (SC),
CQ59b (SC)
-1 No self- 420
completion
1 Agree 253
strongly
2 Agree 987
3 Neither agree | 671
nor disagree
4 Disagree 356
5 Disagree 30
strongly
9 Not answered | 44
TOTAL 2761
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[wealth]

Ordinary working people do not get their fair share of the nation’s wealth.

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
AQ30c (SC), |- - -
BQ27c (SC),
CQ59c (SO)
-1 No self- 420
completion
1 Agree 257
strongly
2 Agree 1124
3 Neither agree | 595
nor disagree
4 Disagree 312
5 Disagree 19
strongly
9 Not answered | 34
TOTAL 2761
[richlaw]
There is one law for the rich and one for the poor.
England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
AQ30d (SC), | Q33b (SC) Q1b (SC) Q38 (SC)
BQ27d (SC),
CQ59d (SC)
-1 No self- 420 224 46 393
completion
1 Agree 464 314 217 303
strongly
2 Agree 864 642 459 584
3 Neither agree | 545 218 179 221
nor disagree
4 Disagree 398 154 136 201
5 Disagree 41 27 38 25
strongly
8 Don’t know Omitted Omitted 3 73
(W)/can't
choose (NI)
9 Not answered | 29 28 7
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085 1800
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[indust4]
Management will always try to get the better of employees if it gets the chance.

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
AQ30e (SC), |- - -
BQ27e (SC),
CQ59%¢ (SC)
-1 No self- 420
completion
1 Agree 332
strongly
2 Agree 943
3 Neither agree | 567
nor disagree
4 Disagree 425
5 Disagree 43
strongly
9 Not answered | 31
TOTAL 2761
[wealth1]
Ordinary working people get their fair share of the nation’s wealth.
England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
- Q33a (SC) Q1a (SC) Q38 (SC)
-1 No self- 222 46 393
completion
1 Agree 57 41 43
strongly
2 Agree 190 160 259
3 Neither agree 264 204 251
nor disagree
4 Disagree 671 503 565
5 Disagree 164 124 200
strongly
8 Don’t know 2 89
9 Not answered 37 5
TOTAL 1605 1085 1800
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[tuntneed]

There is no need for strong trade unions to protect employees’ working conditions and wages.

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
- Q33c (SC) Q1c (SC) Q38 (SC)
-1 No self- 222 46 393
completion
1 Agree 28 43 30
strongly
2 Agree 147 134 124
3 Neither agree 261 161 192
nor disagree
4 Disagree 709 491 565
5 Disagree 214 202 311
strongly
8 Don’t know 3 185
9 Not answered 24 5
TOTAL 1605 1085 1800
[privent]

SCOTLAND, WALES: Private enterprise is the best way to solve Britain’s economic problems.

NORTHERN IRELAND: Private enterprise is the best way to solve Northern Ireland’s economic

problems.
England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
- Q33d (SC) Q1d (SC) Q38 (SC)
-1 No self- 222 46 393
completion
1 Agree 32 43 70
strongly
2 Agree 204 218 349
3 Neither agree 600 385 376
nor disagree
4 Disagree 400 293 234
5 Disagree 112 84 57
strongly
8 Don’t know 7 321
9 Not answered 35 9
TOTAL 1605 1085 1800
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[publcown]

Major public services and industries ought to be in state ownership.

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
- Q33e (SC) Qle (SC) Q38 (SC)
-1 No self- 222 46 393
completion
1 Agree 153 139 69
strongly
2 Agree 461 378 373
3 Neither agree 445 272 354
nor disagree
4 Disagree 246 189 222
5 Disagree 39 a7 63
strongly
8 Don’t know 5 326
9 Not answered 39 9
TOTAL 1605 1085 1800
[govrespl]
It is the government’s responsibility to provide a job for everyone who wants one.
England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
- Q33f (SC) Q1f (SC) Q38 (SC)
-1 No self- 222 46 393
completion
1 Agree 223 172 287
strongly
2 Agree 525 461 570
3 Neither agree 313 195 240
nor disagree
4 Disagree 256 179 177
5 Disagree 38 28 21
strongly
8 Can’t choose 2 112
9 Not answered 28 2
TOTAL 1605 1085 1800
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Policy Divergence — Specific Policies

[falseclm]

I will read two statements. For each one please say whether you agree or disagree. Firstly...
Large numbers of people these days falsely claim benefits.

IF AGREE OR DISAGREE: Strongly or slightly?

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q166 Q152 - -
1 Agree 1449 7
strongly
2 Agree slightly | 702 477
3 Disagree 269 144
slightly
4 Disagree 199 84
strongly
8 Don’t know 142 123
TOTAL 2761 1605
[failclm]

(And do you agree or disagree that...) Large numbers of people who are eligible for benefits
these days fail to claim them.
IF AGREE OR DISAGREE: Strongly or slightly?

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q167 Q153 - -
1 Agree 1122 624
strongly
2 Agree slightly | 1061 668
3 Disagree 294 149
slightly
4 Disagree 103 48
strongly
8 Don’t know 181 116
TOTAL 2761 1605




[dole]

Opinions differ about the level of benefits for unemployed people. Which of these two

statements comes closest to your own view?

England

Scotland

Wales

Northern
Ireland

Q168

Q154

...benefits for
unemployed
people are too
low and cause
hardship,

1009

730

or, benefits for
unemployed
people are too
high and
discourage
them from
finding jobs?

1034

390

(Neither)

456

264

EDIT ONLY:
BOTH:
UNEMPLOYM
ENT BENEFIT
CAUSES
HARDSHIP
BUT CAN'T BE
HIGHER OR
THERE
WOULD BE
NO
INCENTIVE TO
WORK

EDIT ONLY:
BOTH:
UNEMPLOYM
ENT BENEFIT
CAUSES
HARDSHIP TO
SOME, WHILE
OTHERS DO
WELL OUT OF
IT

19

10

EDIT ONLY:
ABOUT
RIGHT/IN
BETWEEN

15

15

\‘

Other answer

80

62

(o]

Don't know

143

130

TOTAL

2761

1605
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[healresp]
Please say from this card who you think should mainly be responsible for paying for the cost of
health care when someone is ill.

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q181 - - -
Shc
1 Mainly the 2383
government
2 Mainly a 207
person's
employer
3 Mainly a 134
person
themselves
and their
family
8 Don’t know 36
9 Not answered | 1
TOTAL 2761
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[retresp]

ENGLAND: Still looking at this card, who you think should mainly be responsible for ensuring
that people have enough money to live on in retirement?

SCOTLAND: Looking at this card, who do you think should mainly be responsible for ensuring

that people have enough money to live on in retirement?

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q182 Q157 - -
Shc Shc
1 Mainly the 1700 917
government
2 Mainly a 187 125
person's
employer
3 Mainly a 822 536
person
themselves
and their
family
8 Don’t know 52 27
TOTAL 2761 1605
[sickresp]

And who do you think should mainly be responsible for ensuring that people have enough to
live on if they become sick for a long time or disabled?

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q183 Q158 - -
Shc Shc
1 Mainly the 2319 1348
government
2 Mainly a 209 130
person's
employer
3 Mainly a 204 108
person
themselves
and their
family
8 Don’t know 28 19
9 Not answered | 1
TOTAL 2761 1605
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[unemresp]
And who do you think should mainly be responsible for ensuring that people have enough to
live on if they become unemployed?

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q184 - - -
Shc
1 Mainly the 2400
government
2 Mainly a 60
person's
employer
3 Mainly a 261
person
themselves
and their
family
8 Don’t know 40
TOTAL 2761
[careresp]

And who do you think should mainly be responsible for paying for the care needs of elderly
people living in residential and nursing homes?

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q185 Q159 - -
Shc Shc
1 Mainly the 2357 1422
government
2 Mainly a 322 144
person
themselves
and their
family
8 Don't know 82 39
TOTAL 2761 1605




[schselec]
Which of the following statements comes closest to your views about what kind of secondary
school children should go to?

England * Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland

Q669 Q163 - -

-1 Skp,Band C | 1826
version

1 Children 438 546
should go to a
different kind
of secondary
schooaol,
according to
how well they
do at primary
school

2 All children 461 998
should go to
the same kind
of secondary
school, no
matter how
well or badly
they do at
primary
school

(o]

Don’t know 28 60

9 Not answered | 8 1

TOTAL 2761 1605

[changell]
On the whole, do you think that the current system of the 11+ test and then secondary or
grammar schools works well enough as it is now or should it be changed?

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
- - - Q2 (2)
1 Works well 569
enough as it
is how
2 Should be 1034
changed
3 Other 9
8 (Don't know) 188
TOTAL 1800
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[hefeenow]
I'm now going to ask you what you think about university or college students paying towards the
costs of their tuition - either while they are studying or after they have finished. Firstly, students
and their families paying towards the costs of their tuition while they are studying.
Which of the views on this card comes closest to what you think about that?

England *

Scotland

Wales

Northern
Ireland

Q670
Shc

Q164
Shc

Q6 (2)
Shc

Skp, Band C
version

1826

All students or
their families
should pay
towards their
tuition costs
while they are
studying

74

74

114

Some
students or
their families
should pay
towards their
tuition costs
while they are
studying,
depending on
their
circumstance
S

547

1040

798

No students
or their
families
should pay
towards their
tuition costs
while they are
studying

290

455

809

(o]

Don’t know

17

36

79

(o]

Not answered

TOTAL

2761

1605

1800
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[hefeeaft]
And what about students paying back some of the costs of their tuition after they have finished

studying? Which of the views on this card comes closest to what you think about that?

England *

Scotland

Wales

Northern
Ireland

Q671
Shc

Q165
Shc

Q6a (2)
Shc

Skp,Band C
version

1826

All students
should pay
back some
tuition costs
after they
have finished
studying

147

209

155

Some
students
should pay
back some
tuition costs
after they
have finished
studying,
depending on
their
circumstance
S

446

874

714

No students
should pay
back tuition
costs after
they have
finished
studying

319

487

857

(o]

Don’t know

16

35

74

Not answered

TOTAL

2761

1605

1800
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[taxspend]
Suppose the government had to choose between the three options on this card. Which do you
think it should choose?

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland

Q170 Q156 Q102 -
Shc Shc Shc

1 Reduce taxes | 77 50 34
and spend
less on
health,
education and
social benefits

2 Keep taxes 932 469 330
and spending
on these
services at
the same
level as now

3 Increase 1648 1031 657
taxes and
spend more
on health,
education and
social benefits

None 82 39 46

|~

Don't know 22 16 18

TOTAL 2761 1605 1085




Elections and Accountability

[voted]

Talking to people about the general election on the 7th of June, we have found that a lot of

people didn't manage to vote. How about you - did you manage to vote in the general election?

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q227 Q167 Q62 Q4 (3)
1 Yes, voted 1855 1083 755 1164
2 No 904 521 330 636
8 Don’t know 1
9 Not answered | 1 1
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085 1800
IF ‘yes’ AT [voted]
[vote]
Which party did you vote for in the general election?
England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q228 Q168 Q70 -
-1 Skp, did not 904 521 330
vote
1 Conservative | 510 113 122
2 Labour 874 556 380
3 Liberal 357 159 112
Democrat
4 Scottish 177 Omitted
National party
5 Plaid Cymru Omitted 105
6 Green Party 20 4 1
7 Other party 20 4 10
8 Scottish Omitted 30 Omitted
Socialist Party
97 Refused to 73 36 24
disclose
voting
98 Don’t know 1 4 1
99 Not answered | 2 1
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085
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[voteni]

Which party did you vote for in the general election?

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
- - - Q4a (3)

-1 Skp, did not 636
vote

1 Ulster Unionist 307
Party (UUP)

2 Social 304
Democratic
and Labour
Party (SDLP)

3 DUP/Democra 178
tic Unionist
Party

4 Alliance Party 33

5 Sinn Fein 126

6 Progressive 13
Unionist Party
(PUP)

7 Ulster 15
Democratic
Party (UDP)

8 Women's 9
Coalition

11 Other Party 13

12 Refused to 114
disclose voting

98 Don't know 52
TOTAL 1800
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IF ‘yes’ AT [voted] AND IF PARTY GIVEN AT [vote]/[voteni]
[gedecide]
When you were deciding how to vote in the general election, did you vote . . .

England

Scotland

Wales

Northern
Ireland

Q171

Q76

Q4b (3)

Skp, did not
vote/party not
given at [vote]

521

355

802

... mostly
according to
what was
going on in
Scotland/
Wales/
Northern
Ireland

368

165

738

Or, mostly
according to
what was
going on in
Britain
(Scotland,
Wales)/the
UK (NI) as a
whole?

476

449

102

Both equally

145

93

123

Other answer

51

19

22

Don’t know

13

O~ lw

Not answered

41

TOTAL

1605

1085

1800
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[vote97]

May | just check, thinking back to the last general election - that is the one in 1997 - do you
remember which party you voted for then or perhaps you didn't vote in that election?

IF 'YES": Which party was that?

IF NECESSARY, SAY: The one where Tony Blair won against John Major?

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q864 Q730 Q370 -
0 Did not vote/ 663 351 225
not eligible /
too young to
vote
1 Yes — 614 163 153
Conservative
2 Yes — Labour | 1043 697 533
3 Yes — Liberal | 302 111 65
Democrat
4 Yes — Scottish 195
National Party
5 Yes - Plaid 1 65
Cymru
6 Yes - Green 15 4 4
Party
7 Yes — 6 1 2
Referendum
Party
8 Other 10 8 2
97 Refused to 75 34 17
disclose
voting
98 Don't know 32 41 19
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085




[pref199]
In the first election to the Scottish parliament/Welsh National Assembly - that is the
one held in 1999 — you had two votes. The first was for an individual member of the parliament
for your constituency. Do you remember which party you voted for on the first vote or perhaps
you didn't vote in that election?

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
- Q734 Q374 -
0 Did not vote/ 455 470
Not eligible/
Too young
1 Yes — 93 55
Conservative
2 Yes — Labour 514 265
3 Yes — Liberal 123 50
Democrat
4 Yes — Scottish 215
National Party
5 Yes — Plaid Omitted 103
Cymru
6 Yes — Green 2 3
Party
7 Other 2 2
8 Scottish 7
Socialist Party
97 Refused to 30 11
disclose
voting
98 Don’'t know 164 126
TOTAL 1605 1085
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[pref1998]
May | just check, thinking back to the election to the Northern Ireland Assembly —
that is the one held in 1998 — do you remember which party you voted for as your first

preference, or perhaps you didn’t vote in that election?

IF YES: Which party was that?

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
- - - Q6 (3)

0 Did not vote/ 386
Not eligible/
Too young to
vote

1 Ulster Unionist 349
Party (UUP)

2 Social 323
Democratic
and Labour
Party (SDLP)

3 DUP/Democra 171
tic Unionist
Party

4 Alliance Party 57

5 Sinn Fein 125

6 Progressive 8
Unionist Party
(PUP)

7 Ulster 9
Democratic
Party (UDP)

8 Women's 17
Coalition

11 Other Party 8

12 Refused to 140
disclose voting

98 Don't know 207
TOTAL 1800
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IF PARTY GIVEN OR DON'T KNOW AT [pref199]

[votsw99l]
The second vote was for a party list for your region. Do you remember which party you voted for
on the second vote?

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
- Q736 Q376 -
-1 Skp, refused 485 481
to disclose
voting/ineligibl
e to vote
0 (Did not use 12 23
second vote)
1 Yes - 88 47
Conservative
2 Yes - Labour 461 235
3 Yes - Liberal 119 60
Democrat
4 Yes - Scottish 207 Omitted
National Party
5 Yes — Plaid Omitted 99
Cymru
6 Yes — Green 15 4
Party
7 Other 3 2
8 Scottish 14 Omitted
Socialist Party
97 Refused to 1
disclose
voting
98 Don't know 200 134
TOTAL 1604 1085
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[voteswc]
Thinking now of elections to the Scottish parliament/Welsh National Assembly.
In those elections, you have two votes. The first is for an individual member of the parliament

for your constituency. If there had been an election to the Scottish parliament on the 7th of

June, which political party do you think you would have voted for on the first vote, or would you
not have voted?

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
- Q173 Q78 -
0 Would not 331 325
have voted in
Scottish
parliament/
National
Assembly
election/ Not
eligible
1 Conservative 104 78
2 Labour 536 337
3 Liberal 148 76
Democrat
4 Scottish 307 Omitted
National Party
5 Plaid Cymru Omitted 172
6 Green Party 9 5
7 Other party 4 8
8 Scottish 33 Omitted
Socialist party
97 Refused to 35 14
disclose
voting
98 Don’'t know 98 70
TOTAL 1605 1085
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[niavote]

And if an election to the Northern Ireland Assembly had been held on the 7"
June, which party would you have voted for as your first preference, or do you think you would

not have voted?

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
- - - Q5 (3)
0 Would not 208
have voted/
Not eligible
1 Ulster Unionist 316
Party (UUP)
2 Social 339
Democratic
and Labour
Party (SDLP)
3 DUP/Democrat 199
ic Unionist
Party
4 Alliance Party 54
5 Sinn Fein 144
6 Progressive 15
Unionist Party
(PUP)
7 Ulster 11
Democratic
Party (UDP)
8 Women's 15
Coalition
11 | Other Party 16
12 | Refused 190
98 | Don't know 293
TOTAL 1800
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IF PARTY GIVEN OR DK AT [voteswc]

[voteswl]

And which political party would you have voted for on the second vote for a party list for
your region?

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
- Q175 Q80 -
-1 Skp, refused 366 339
to disclose
voting/did not
vote
0 (Would not 16 40
have used
second vote)
1 Conservative 109 71
2 Labour 490 300
3 Liberal 173 113
Democrat
4 Scottish 269 Omitted
National Party
5 Plaid Cymru Omitted 138
6 Green Party 19 7
7 Other party 1 5
8 Scottish 36 Omitted
Socialist party
97 Refused to 2 1
disclose
voting
98 Don’t know 124 71
TOTAL 1605 1085




[snhsiesw]

ENGLAND: Thinking back to the general election in 1997 - the one where Tony Blair won

against John Major. Would you say that since that election the standard of the health service
in England has increased or fallen? Please choose an answer from this card.

SCOTLAND, WALES: Thinking back to the UK general election in 1997 — the one where Tony
Blair won against John Major. Would you say that since that election the standard of the

health service in (Scotland/Wales) has increased or fallen? Please choose an answer from the

top half of this card.

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q234 Q181 Q95 -
Shc Shc Shc
1 Increased a 68 37 32
lot
2 Increased a 673 338 219
little
3 Stayed the 873 473 323
same
4 Fallen a little 671 400 232
5 Fallen a lot 354 243 221
8 Don't know 122 114 56
9 Not answered 2
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085
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IF NOT DK/REFUSAL AT [snhsiesw]

[stnhswhe]
ENGLAND: Do you think this has been ...
SCOTLAND AND WALES: What do you think this has been mainly the result of? Please choose
an answer from the bottom half of the card.

England

Scotland

Wales

Northern
Ireland

Q235
Shc

Q182
Shc

Q96
Shc

Mainly the
result of the
government’s
policies
(England)/ the
UK
government's
policies at
Westminster
(Scotland,
Wales)

1724

846

617

Mainly the
result of the
Scottish
Executive's
policies /the
policies of the
administration
of the Welsh
National
Assembly

Omitted

178

102

For some
other reason

762

259

167

Both
Westminster
and Scottish
Executive/
Welsh
National
Assembly

Omitted

66

67

(o]

Don’t know

153

142

74

©

Not answered

122

114

58

TOTAL

2761

1605

1085
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[edstiesw]

ENGLAND: And what about the quality of education in England? Has it increased or fallen
(since that election)? (Again, please choose an answer from the card.)

SCOTLAND, WALES: And what about the quality of education in (Scotland/Wales)? Has it
increased or fallen (since that election)? (Again, please choose an answer from the top half of
the card.)

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q236 Q183 Q97 -
Shc Shc Shc
1 Increased a 126 40 47
lot
2 Increased a 798 370 279
little
3 Stayed the 701 531 296
same
4 Fallen a little 542 261 153
5 Fallen a lot 251 86 79
8 Don't know 343 316 230
9 Not answered 1 1
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085




IF NOT DK/REFUSAL AT [edstiesw]

[edstwhye]

ENGLAND: Do you think this has been...

SCOTLAND AND WALES: What do you think this has been mainly the result of? (Again, please

choose an answer from the bottom half of the card).

England

Scotland

Wales

Northern
Ireland

Q237
Shc

Q184
Shc

Q98
Shc

Mainly the
result of the
government’s
policies
(England)/ the
UK
government's
policies at
Westminster
(Scotland,
Wales)

1752

624

541

Mainly the
result of the
Scottish
Executive's
policies/ the
policies of the
administration
of the Welsh
National
Assembly

Omitted

296

87

For some
other reason

575

222

122

Both
Westminster
and Scottish
Executive/
Welsh
National
Assembly

Omitted

55

55

(o]

Don’t know

91

91

49

©

Not answered

343

317

231

TOTAL

2761

1605

1085
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[sliviesw]

ENGLAND: And what about the general standard of living in England? Has it increased or fallen

(since that election)? (Again, please choose an answer from the card).

SCOTLAND, WALES: And what about the general standard of living in (Scotland/Wales)? Has it

increased or fallen (since that election)? (Again, please choose an answer from the top half of

the card).
England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q238 Q185 Q99 -
Shc Shc Shc
1 Increased a 143 52 50
lot
2 Increased a 996 457 290
little
3 Stayed the 981 697 390
same
4 Fallen a little 377 245 183
5 Fallen a lot 147 62 87
8 Don't know 117 92 85
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085
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IF NOT DK/REFUSAL AT [sliviesw]

[slivwhye]
ENGLAND: Do you think this has been ...
SCOTLAND AND WALES: What do you think this has been mainly the result of? (Again, please

choose an answer from the bottom half of the card).

England

Scotland

Wales

Northern
Ireland

Q239
Shc

Q186
Shc

Q100
Shc

Mainly the
result of the
government’s
policies
(England)/ the
UK
government's
policies at
Westminster
(Scotland,
Wales)

1619

836

609

Mainly the
result of the
Scottish
Executive's
policies/ the
policies of the
administration
of the Welsh
National
Assembly

Omitted

188

89

For some
other reason

911

277

171

Both
Westminster
and Scottish
Executive/
Welsh
National
Assembly

Omitted

99

71

(o]

Don’t know

114

113

60

©

Not answered

117

92

85

TOTAL

2761

1605

1085
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[nlbintsw]

SCOTLAND: Some people say that all political parties look after certain groups and are not so

concerned about others. How closely do you think each of these parties look after the interests

of Scottish people in general? How closely do you think New Labour at Westminster looks
after the interests of the Scottish people in general?

WALES: Now some questions about New Labour at Westminster and the Labour Party here in
Wales. Some people say that all political parties look after certain groups and are not so
concerned about others. Firstly, how closely do you think New Labour at Westminster looks

after the interests of Welsh people in general?

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
- Q1la (SC) Q2d (SC) -
-1 | No self- 222 46
completion
1 Very closely 41 50
2 Fairly closely 499 363
3 Not very 702 447
closely
4 Not at all 113 88
closely
8 Don’'t know 61
9 Not answered 28 30
TOTAL 1605 1085
[swlintsw]

And how closely do you think the Labour Party in (Scotland/Wales) looks after the interests of

(Scottish/Welsh) people in general?

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
- Q1b (SC) Q3d (SC) -
-1 | No self- 222 46
completion
1 Very closely 115 131
2 Fairly closely 792 501
3 Not very 386 252
closely
4 Not at all 42 47
closely
8 Don’'t know 75
9 Not answered 48 33
TOTAL 1605 1085
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[natintsw]

SCOTLAND: And how closely do you think the Scottish National Party (SNP) looks after the
interests of Scottish people in general?

WALES: And thinking now of Plaid Cymru, how closely do you think they look after the
interests of Welsh people in general?

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q1c (SC) Q4d (SC) -
-1 | No self- 222 46
completion
1 Very closely 282 342
2 Fairly closely 671 420
3 Not very 301 115
closely
4 Not at all 79 23
closely
8 Don’t know 99
9 Not answered 50 40
TOTAL 1605 1085
[conintsw]

SCOTLAND: And how closely do you think the Conservative Party in Scotland looks after the

interests of Scottish people in general?

WALES: And thinking now of the Conservative Party in Wales, how closely do you think they

look after the interests of Welsh people in general?

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
- Q1d (SO Q5d (SC) -
-1 | No self- 222 46
completion
1 Very closely 26 33
2 Fairly closely 300 298
3 Not very 563 460
closely
4 Not at all 447 119
closely
8 Don’t know 94
9 Not answered 47 35
TOTAL 1605 1085
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[[dwintsw]
And thinking now of the Liberal Democrats in Wales, how closely do you think they look after
the interests of Welsh people in general?

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
- - Q6d (SC) -
-1 | No self- 46
completion
1 Very closely 64
2 Fairly closely 480
3 Not very 278
closely
4 Not at all 46
closely
8 Don’'t know 133
9 Not answered 38
TOTAL 1085
[diffwin]

SCOTLAND, WALES: Some people say that it makes no difference which party wins in
elections, things go on much the same. Using this card, please say how much of a difference
you think it makes who wins in elections to the (Scottish Parliament/Welsh National Assembly)?
NORTHERN IRELAND: Some people say that it makes no difference which party wins in
elections, things go on much the same. Using this card please say how much of a difference
you think it makes who does best in elections to the Northern Ireland Assembly?

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
- Q177 Q82 Q8 (3)
Shc Shc Shc
1 A great deal 254 143 383
2 Quite a lot 436 235 481
3 Some 334 212 324
4 Not very 416 326 331
much
5 None at all 130 125 137
8 Don’t know 35 44 144
TOTAL 1605 1085 1800
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[dfwnge]

ENGLAND: Some people say that it makes no difference which party wins in elections, things

go on much the same. Using this card, please say how much of a difference you think it makes

who wins in general elections to the House of Commons?
SCOTLAND, WALES, NORTHERN IRELAND: And how much of a difference do you think it
makes who wins in general elections to the UK House of Commons?

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q231 Q178 Q83 Q9 (3)
Shc Shc Shc Shc
1 A great deal 501 263 215 356
2 Quite a lot 702 450 299 435
3 Some 603 297 186 311
4 Not very 723 429 272 394
much
5 None at all 213 133 85 165
8 Don'’t know 18 33 27 139
9 Not answered | 1 1
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085 1800
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Party ID

[supparty]
Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a supporter of any one political party?
England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q151 Q139 - Q1(3)
1 Yes 1214 692 676
2 No 1544 913 1101
8 Don’t know 3 23
TOTAL 2761 1605 1800

IF ‘no’ OR DON'T KNOW AT [supparty]

[closepty]

ENGLAND, SCOTLAND: Do you think of yourself as a little closer to one political party than to
the others?

NORTHERN IRELAND: Do you think of yourself as a little closer to one political party than to
others?

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q152 Q140 - Q2 (3)
-1 Skp, support 1214 692 676
party
1 Yes 699 399 214
2 No 845 513 886
8 Don’t know 2 1 24
9 Not answered | 1
TOTAL 2761 1605 1800




[ptythnk]

Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as Conservative, Labour, Liberal Democrat, Plaid

Cymru or what?

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
- - Q56 -
0 None/No 184
1 Conservative 153
2 Labour 502
3 Liberal 97
Democrat
5 Plaid Cymru 96
6 Green Party 4
7 Other 14
98 | Don't know 23
99 | Not answered 12
TOTAL 1085

IF ‘none/no’ OR DON'T KNOW AT [ptythnk]
[ptycls]

Do you generally think of yourself as a little closer to one of the parties than the others?

IF YES: Which party?

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
- - Q58 -
-1 | Skp, had 866
party/refused
0 None/No 117
1 Conservative 19
2 Labour 32
3 Liberal 8
Democrat
5 Plaid Cymru 12
6 Green Party 3
7 Other
98 | Don't know 23
99 | Not answered 5
TOTAL 1085
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IF ‘yes’ AT [supparty] OR 'yes’/’'no’/DON'T KNOW AT [closepty]

[partyfw] &

IF ‘'yes’ AT [supparty] OR AT [closepty]: Which one?

IF ‘'no’/DON'T KNOW AT [closepty]: If there were a general election tomorrow,
which political party do you think you would be most likely to support?

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland

Q153 Q141 - 5
$ $

Conservative

Labour

WIN(F-

Liberal
Democrat

D

Scottish
National Party

Plaid Cymru

Green Party

Other party

Other answer

None

PO |N|O |01

0 Refused to
say

® See derived variable [partyid1].
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IF ‘yes’ AT [supparty] OR 'yes’/’'no’/DON'T KNOW AT [closepty]

[niptyid1]

IF ‘'yes’ AT [supparty] OR AT [closepty]: Which one?

IF ‘'no’/DON'T KNOW AT [closepty]: If there were a general election tomorrow,
which political party do you think you would be most likely to support?

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
- - - Q3 (3)
1 Conservative 41
2 Labour 44
3 Liberal 5
Democrat
4 Ulster Unionist 325
Party (UUP)
5 Social 331
Democratic
and Labour
Party (SDLP)
6 DUP/ 185
Democratic
Unionist Party
7 Alliance Party 52
8 Sinn Fein 137
9 Progressive 12
Unionist Party
(PUP)
10 Ulster 13
Democratic
Party (UDP)
11 Women's 17
Coalition
15 Other Party 9
16 None 358
17 Other answer 35
98 Don't know 236
TOTAL 1800
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IF ‘Conservative’, ‘Labour’ OR ‘Liberal Democrat’ AT [niptyidl]
[niptyid3]
If there were a general election in which only Northern Ireland parties were standing, which one
do you think you would be most likely to support?

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
- - - Q3a (3)
-1 Skp, supports 1710
Northern
Ireland Party
4 Ulster Unionist 28
Party (UUP)
5 Social 15
Democratic
and Labour
Party (SDLP)
6 DUP/ 10
Democratic
Unionist Party
7 Alliance Party 6
8 Sinn Fein 1
9 Progressive
Unionist Party
(PUP)
10 Ulster 1
Democratic
Party (UDP)
11 Women's
Coalition
15 Other Party 1
16 None 12
17 Other answer 1
98 Don't know 15
TOTAL 1800
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ENGLAND, SCOTLAND: IF PARTY GIVEN AT [partyfw]

WALES: IF PARTY GIVEN AT [ptythnk] OR AT [ptycls]

[idstrng]

Would you call yourself very strong (party), fairly strong, or not very strong?

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q159 Q148 Q60 -
-1 Skp, no party | 428 181 117
ID
1 Very strong 210 125 118
(party)
2 Fairly strong 810 490 385
3 Not very 1306 727 433
strong
8 Don't know 2 3
9 Not answered 82 29
Missing 5
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085

IF NORTHERN IRISH PARTY GIVEN AT [niptyid1] OR AT [niptyid3]

[niidstrn]

Would you call yourself very strong (name of Northern Ireland party) fairly strong, or not very
strong?

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
- - - Q3b (3)
-1 Skp, no 658
Northern Irish
party given
1 Very strong 144
2 Fairly strong 439
3 Not very 553
strong
8 Don’t know 6
TOTAL 1800

104



[uninatid]
Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a unionist, a nationalist, or neither?

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
- - - Q43 (3)
1 Unionist 672
2 Nationalist 453
3 Neither 629
4 Other 9
8 Don’'t know 37
TOTAL 1800
[Partyld1] °
England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q154 Q142 Q61 -
Dv Dv Dv
0 None 328 181 117
1 Conservative | 673 164 172
2 Labour 1246 735 534
3 Liberal 368 154 105
Democrat
4 Scottish 253 Omitted
National Party
5 Plaid Cymru 108
6 Green 27 10 7
7 Other 40 40 14
97 Refused 23
98 Don’'t know 41 41 5
99 Not answered | 38 27
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085

9 Derived from [partyfw], [ptythnk] and [ptycls].
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Inglehart

[bpriorfl]

ENGLAND, SCOTLAND, WALES: Looking at the things on this card, which one do you think
should be Britain's highest priority, the most important thing it should do?

NORTHERN IRELAND: Looking at the list below, please circle a number next to the one thing

you think should be Northern Ireland’s highest priority, the most important thing it should do.

Northern Ireland should...

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q240 Q187 Q103 Q35 (SC)
Shc Shc Shc
-1 No self- 393
completion
1 Maintain order | 1133 505 426 649
in the nation
2 Give people 906 623 371 249
more say in
government
decisions
3 Fight rising 366 295 162 227
prices
4 Protect 320 156 111 68
freedom of
speech
8 Don't 33 26 13 214
know/can’t
choose (NI)
9 Not answered | 3 2
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085 1800
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IF NOT DK/REFUSAL AT [bpriorf]

[bpriorf2]
ENGLAND, SCOTLAND, WALES: And which one do you think should be Britain's next highest

priority, the second most important thing it should do?

NORTHERN IRELAND: And which one do you think should be Northern Ireland’s next highest

priority, the second most important thing it should do?

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q241 Q188 Q104 Q36 (SC)
Shc Shc Shc
-1 No self- 393
completion
1 Maintain order | 675 406 258 265
in the nation
2 Give people 699 358 258 337
more say in
government
decisions
3 Fight rising 735 476 324 342
prices
4 Protect 588 320 223 149
freedom of
speech
8 Don't 27 17 7 314
know/can’t
choose (NI)
9 Not answered | 37 28 15
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085 1800
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Religion

[relig]
Do you regard yourself as belonging to any particular religion?

IF YES: Which?

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q753 Q432 Q209 Q23 (6)
1 No religion 1122 591 506 179
2 Christian — no 138 73 54 20
denomination
3 Roman 284 225 58 678
Catholic
4 Episcopalian/ 924 44 310 267
Church of
England/
Church in
Wales/
Anglican
Communion/
Church of
Ireland
5 Baptist 19 3 36 25
6 Methodist 76 5 49 81
7 Presbyterian 15 614 16 364
8 Brethren 1 6 1 6
9 United Reform | 15 6 14 6
Church/
Congregational
10 Other 33 11 20 73
Protestant
11 Other Christian | 7 2 4 33
12 Hindu 18 2 1
13 Jewish 22 3 3
14 Islam/ Muslim 39 5 4 1
15 Sikh 15 2 1 1
16 Buddhist 5 3 1
17 Other non- 5 6 4
Christian
18 New Church/ Omitted Omitted Omitted
New House
Church
19 Other 20
98 Don’t know 1 1 9
99 Not 23 6 2 34
answered/Refu
sed
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085 1800
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IF NOT REFUSED AT [relig]
[relfam]

ENGLAND, WALES, NORTHERN IRELAND: In what religion, if any, were you brought up?

PROBE IF NECESSARY: What was your family's religion?
SCOTLAND: In what religion, if any, were you brought up?

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q759 Q436 Q214 Q23a (6)
-1 Skp, refused 5 6 2 34
religion
1 No religion 319 186 161 58
2 Christian — no 171 55 86 11
denomination
3 Roman 382 286 87 725
Catholic
4 Episcopalian/ 1456 82 481 332
Church of
England/
Church in
Wales/
Anglican
Communion/
Church of
Ireland
5 Baptist 33 11 72 26
6 Methodist 153 9 82 98
7 Presbyterian 43 911 37 406
8 Brethren 3 10 1 8
9 United Reform | 19 6 30 4
Church/
Congregational
10 Other 37 22 32 51
Protestant
11 Other Christian | 7 4 2 18
12 Hindu 19 3 1
13 Jewish 29 1 4 10
14 Islam/ Muslim 42 5 4 1
15 Sikh 14 2 2 1
16 Buddhist 7 1
17 Other non- 2 1
Christian
18 New Church/
New House
Church
19 Other 8
98 Don’t know 2 5
99 Not answered/ | 20 4 3
Refused
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085 1800
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IF RELIGION GIVEN AT [relig] OR AT [relfam]
[chattend]

ENGLAND, SCOTLAND: Apart from such special occasions as weddings, funerals and
baptisms, how often nowadays do you attend services or meetings connected with your

religion?
WALES: Apart from such special occasions as weddings, funerals and baptisms and so on, how
often nowadays do you attend services or meetings connected with your religion?

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q765 Q442 Q219 -

-1 Skp, no 308 168 154
religion/ no
family religion

1 Once aweek | 282 243 110
or more

2 Less often but | 59 48 24
at least once
in two weeks

3 Less often but | 140 100 59
at least once
a month

4 Less often but | 285 148 97
at least twice
ayear

5 Less often but | 148 57 56
at least once
ayear

6 Less often 112 43 62
than once a
year

7 Never or 1392 773 515
practically
never

8 Varies too 16 13 7
much to say

97 Refused 1

98 Don’'t know 1

99 Not answered | 18 11
Missing 1
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085

110



[churatt]
Apart from special occasions such as weddings, funerals, baptisms and so on, how
often nowadays do you attend services or meetings connected with your religion?

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
- - - Q24 (6)
-1 Skp, no 95
religion/ no
family religion
1 Once a week 744
or more
2 2 or 3times a 154
month
3 Once a month 98
4 Several times 176
ayear
5 Less 207
frequently
6 Never 317
8 Don’t know 9
TOTAL 1800
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Education

[schqual]

Have you passed any of the examinations on this card?
England Scotland Wales Northern

Ireland

Q803 Q669 Q318 -
Shc Shc Shc

1 Yes 1732 930 601

2 No 1004 673 483

8 Don’t know 3 1 1

9 Not answered | 22 1

TOTAL 2761 1605 1085
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IF ‘yes’ AT [schqual]
[schgfw]

Please tell me which sections of the card they are in?

PROBE : Any other sections?

CODE ALL THAT APPLY
England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q804-807 Q670-673 Q319-322 -
Shc Shc Shc
MC MC MC
$ $ $
1 Section 1%
2 Section 2
3 Section 3
4 Section 4

105ection 1: [edquall]

GCSE Grades D-G

CSE Grades 2-5

GCE O-level Grades D-E or 7-9

Scottish (SCE) Ordinary Bands D-E
Scottish Standard Grades 4-7

School leaving certificate (no grade) (omitted in Wales)
Section 2: [edqual2?]

GCSE Grades A-C

CSE Grade 1

GCE O-level Grades A-C or 1-6

School Certificate or Matriculation

Scottish SCE Ordinary Bands A-C or pass
Scottish Standard Grades 1-3 or Pass
Scottish School Leaving Certificate Lower Grade
SUPE

Section 3: [edqual3]

GCE A-level, S-level, AS-level

Scottish Higher Grades

Scottish Higher-Still

Scottish SCE/SLC/SUPE at Higher Grade
Scottish Higher School Certificate
Certificate of Sixth Year Studies

Northern Ireland Senior Certificate

Section 4: [edqual4]

Overseas school leaving exam or certificate
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[edquall]

Qual obtnd: CSE grades 2-5

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q833 Q699 Q323 -
Dv Dv Dv
-1 Skp, no 1004 673 483
school qual
0 Does not 988 521 346
have
gualification
1 Has 744 409 255
gualification
99 Not answered | 25 2 1
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085
[edqual2] **
Qual obtnd: CSE grade 1,0-level etc
England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q834 Q700 Q324 -
Dv Dv Dv
-1 Skp, no 1004 673 483
school qual
0 Does not 461 339 144
have
gualification
2 Has 1271 591 457
gualification
99 Not answered | 25 2 1
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085

! Derived from [schqgfw].
12 Derived from [schqfw].
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[edqual3]*®

Qual obtnd: A-level etc

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q835 Q701 Q325 -
Dv Dv Dv
-1 Skp, no 1004 673 483
school qual
0 Does not 1171 479 428
have
gualification
3 Has 561 451 173
gualification
99 Not answered | 25 2 1
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085
[edqual4]
Qual obtnd: Ovrseas sch leaving exam
England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q836 Q702 Q326 -
Dv Dv Dv
-1 Skp, no 1004 673 483
school qual
0 Does not 1650 908 594
have
gualification
4 Has 82 22 7
gualification
99 Not answered | 25 2 1
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085

3 Derived from [schqgfw].
“ Derived from [schqfw].
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[pschqual]

And have you passed any of the exams or got any of the qualifications on this card?

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland

Q808 Q674 Q327 -
Shc Shc Shc

1 Yes 1550 796 550

2 No 1187 808 535

8 Don't know 2

9 Not answered | 22 1

TOTAL 2761 1605 1085
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IF ‘yes’ AT [pschqual]
[pschgfw] $

Which ones? PROBE: Which others?

PROBE FOR CORRECT LEVEL

ENGLAND, SCOTLAND

England

Scotland

Wales

Northern
Ireland

Q809-831
Shc
$

Q675-697
Shc
$

Modern
apprenticeship
completed
[edqual26]

Other
recognised
trade
apprenticeship
completed
[edqual27]

RSA/OCR —
Certificate
[edqual28]

RSA/OCR —
(First) Diploma
[edqual29]

RSA/OCR -
Advanced
Diploma
[edqual30]

RSA/OCR —
Higher Diploma
[edqual31]

Other clerical,
commercial
qualification
[edqual32]

City&Guilds
Certif - Part |
[edqual22]

City&Guilds
Certif - Craft/
Intermediate/
Ordinary/ Part
Il [edqual23]

10

City&Guilds
Certif —
Advanced/
Final/

Part 11l
[edqual24]

11

City&Guilds
Certif - Full
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Technological/
Part IV
[edqual25]

12

BTEC/
EdExcel/

BEC/ TEC
General/
Ordinary
National Certif
(ONC) or
Diploma (OND)
[edquall0]

13

BTEC/
EdExcel/

BEC/ TEC
Higher/ Higher
National Certif
(HNC) or
Diploma (HND)
[edqualll]

14

NVQ/ SVQ Lev
1/
GNVQ/GSVQ
Foundation lev
[edquall7]

15

NVQ/ SVQ Lev
2/

GNVQ/ GSVQ
Intermediate
lev

[edquall8]

16

NVQ/ SVQ Lev
3/
GNVQ/GSVQ
Advanced lev
[edquall9]

17

NVQ/SVQ Lev
4
[edqual20]

18

NVQ/ SVQ Lev
5
[edqual21]

19

Teacher
training
qualification
[edquall2]

20

Nursing
qualification
[edquall3]

21

Other technical
or business
qualification/
certificate
[edquall4]

22

Univ/ CNAA
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degree/
diploma
[edquall5]

97

Other
recognised
academic or
vocational qual
[edquall6]

WALE

S

England

Scotland

Wales

Northern
Ireland

Q328-346
Shc

MC

$

Modern
apprenticeship
completed
[edqual26]

Other
recognised
trade
apprenticeship
completed
[edqual27]

RSA/ OCR/
other clerical,
commercial
qualification
[edqual6]

City&Guilds
Certif — Part |
[edqual22]

City&Guilds
Certif — Craft/
Intermediate/
Ordinary/ Part
Il [edqual23]

City&Guilds
Certif —
Advanced/
Final/ Part 11l
[edqual24]

City&Guilds
Certif - Full
Technological/
Part IV
[edqual25]

BTEC/ BEC/
TEC
General/
Ordinary

National
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Certif(ONC) or
Diploma(OND)
[edquall0]

BTEC/ BEC/
TEC
Higher/Higher
National
Certif(HNC) or
Diploma(HND)
[edqualll]

10

NVQ/ SVQ Lev
1/ GNVQ/
GSVQ
Foundation
[edquall7]

11

NVQ/ SVQ Lev
2/ GNVQ/
GSVQ
Intermediate
[edquall8]

12

NVQ/ SVQ Lev
3/ GNVQ/
GSVQ
Advanced lev
[edquall9]

13

NVQ/ SVQ Lev
4 [edqual20]

14

NVQ/ SVQ Lev
5 [edqual21]

15

Teacher
training
qualification
[edquall2]

16

Nursing
qualification
[edquall3]

17

Other technical
or business
qualification/
certificate
[edquall4]

18

University or
CNAA degree
or diploma
[edquall5]

19

Other
recognised
academic or
vocational
qualification
[edquall6]
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[edqual26] *°

Qual obtnd: Modern apprenticeship

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q837 Q703 Q365 -
Dv Dv Dv
-1 Skp, no 1187 808 535
p/school qual
0 Does not 1489 750 542
have
gualification
26 Has 60 46 8
gualification
98 Don’t know 1
99 Not answered | 24 1
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085
[edqual27]
Qual obtnd: Other trade apprenticeship
England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q838 Q704 Q366 -
Dv Dv Dv
-1 Skp, no 1187 808 535
p/school qual
0 Does not 1451 715 519
have
qualification
27 Has 98 81 31
gualification
98 Don’t know 1
99 Not answered | 24 1
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085

15 Derived from [pschafw].
'® Derived from [pschgfw].
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[edqual6]!’

Qual obtnd: RSA/OCR/other clerical, commercial qualification

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
- - Q348 -
-1 Skp, no 535
p/school qual
0 Does not 486
have
gualification
6 Has 64
gualification
98 Don’t know
99 Not answered
TOTAL 1085
[edqual28] '
Qual obtnd: RSA/OCR Certificate
England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q839 Q705 - -
Dv Dv
-1 Skp, no 1187 808
p/school qual
0 Does not 1352 755
have
gualification
28 Has 197 41
gualification
98 Don’t know 1
99 Not answered | 24 1
TOTAL 2761 1605

17 Derived from [pschgfw].
'8 Derived from [pschgfw].
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[edqual29] *°

Qual obtnd: RSA/OCR First Diploma

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q840 Q706 - -
Dv Dv
-1 Skp, no 1187 808
p/school qual
0 Does not 1471 784
have
gualification
29 Has 78 12
gualification
98 Don’t know 1
99 Not answered | 24 1
TOTAL 2761 1605
[edqual30] %°
Qual obtnd: RSA/OCR Advance Diploma
England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q841 Q707 - -
Dv Dv
-1 Skp, no 1187 808
p/school qual
0 Does not 1508 792
have
qualification
30 Has 41 4
gualification
98 Don’t know 1
99 Not answered | 24 1
TOTAL 2761 1605

19 Derived from [pschafw].
% Derived from [pschqfw].
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[edqual31] #

Qual obtnd: RSA/OCR Higher Diploma

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q842 Q708 - -
Dv Dv
-1 Skp, no 1187 808
p/school qual
0 Does not 1528 795
have
gualification
31 Has 21 1
gualification
98 Don’t know 1
99 Not answered | 24 1
TOTAL 2761 1605
[edqual32] %
Qual obtnd: Other clerical/commercial
England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q843 Q709 - -
Dv Dv
-1 Skp, no 1187 808
p/school qual
0 Does not 1494 771
have
qualification
32 Has 55 25
gualification
98 Don’t know 1
99 Not answered | 24 1
TOTAL 2761 1605

2! Derived from [pschqfw].
22 Derived from [pschqfw].
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[edqual22] %

Qual obtnd: City & Guilds Certificate - Part |

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q844 Q710 Q361 -
Dv Dv Dv
-1 Skp, no 1187 808 535
p/school qual
0 Does not 1352 743 467
have
gualification
22 Has 197 53 83
gualification
98 Don’t know 1
99 Not answered | 24 1
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085
[edqual23]
Qual obtnd: City & Guilds Craft/Interm/Ord/Partll
England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q845 Q711 Q362 -
Dv Dv Dv
-1 Skp, no 1187 808 535
p/school qual
0 Does not 1393 744 475
have
qualification
23 Has 156 52 75
gualification
98 Don’t know 1
99 Not answered | 24 1
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085

2% Derived from [pschafw].
# Derived from [pschqfw].
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[edqual24] %
Qual obtnd: City & Guilds Advancd/Final/Partlll

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q846 Q712 Q363 -
Dv Dv Dv
-1 Skp, no 1187 808 535
p/school qual
0 Does not 1447 768 501
have
gualification
24 Has 102 28 49
gualification
98 Don’t know 1
99 Not answered | 24 1
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085
[edqual25] %
Qual obtnd: City & Guilds Full technol'cal PartlV
England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q847 Q713 Q364 -
Dv Dv Dv
-1 Skp, no 1187 808 535
p/school qual
0 Does not 1509 779 523
have
qualification
25 Has 40 17 27
gualification
98 Don’t know 1
99 Not answered | 24 1
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085

% Derived from [pschqfw].
% Derived from [pschqfw].
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[edqual10] *’

Qual obtnd: BTEC ordinary, ONC, OND

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q848 Q714 Q349 -
Dv Dv Dv
-1 Skp, no 1187 808 535
p/school qual
0 Does not 1402 750 487
have
gualification
10 Has 147 46 63
gualification
98 Don’t know 1
99 Not answered | 24 1
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085
[edquall11] *®
Qual obtnd: BTEC higher, HNC, HND
England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q849 Q715 Q350 -
Dv Dv Dv
-1 Skp, no 1187 808 535
p/school qual
0 Does not 1419 689 502
have
qualification
11 Has 130 107 48
gualification
98 Don’t know 1
99 Not answered | 24 1
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085

% Derived from [pschqfw].
%8 Derived from [pschqfw].
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[edqual17] %

Qual obtnd: NVQ/SVQ L1/GNVQ Foundat

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q850 Q716 Q356 -
Dv Dv Dv
-1 Skp, no 1187 808 535
p/school qual
0 Does not 1481 731 505
have
gualification
17 Has 68 65 45
gualification
98 Don’t know 1
99 Not answered | 24 1
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085
[edqual18] *°
Qual obtnd: NVQ/SVQ L2/GNVQ Intermed
England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q851 Q717 Q357 -
Dv Dv Dv
-1 Skp, no 1187 808 535
p/school qual
0 Does not 1436 723 491
have
qualification
18 Has 113 73 59
gualification
98 Don’t know 1
99 Not answered | 24 1
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085

% Derived from [pschafw].
% Derived from [pschqfw].
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[edqual19] **

Qual obtnd: NVQ/SVQ L3/GNVQ Advanced

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q852 Q718 Q358 -
Dv Dv Dv
-1 Skp, no 1187 808 535
p/school qual
0 Does not 1476 761 506
have
gualification
19 Has 73 35 44
gualification
98 Don’t know 1
99 Not answered | 24 1
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085
[edqual20] *?
Qual obtnd: NVQ/SVQ L4
England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q853 Q719 Q359 -
Dv Dv Dv
-1 Skp, no 1187 808 535
p/school qual
0 Does not 1529 793 542
have
qualification
20 Has 20 3 8
gualification
98 Don’t know 1
99 Not answered | 24 1
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085

*! Derived from [pschqfw].
%2 Derived from [pschqfw].
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[edqual21] *
Qual obtnd: NVQ/SVQ L5

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q854 Q720 Q360 -
Dv Dv Dv
-1 Skp, no 1187 808 535
p/school qual
0 Does not 1545 791 546
have
gualification
21 Has 4 5 4
gualification
98 Don’t know 1
99 Not answered | 24 1
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085
[edqual12] **
Qual obtnd: Teacher training qualfn
England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q855 Q721 Q351 -
Dv Dv Dv
-1 Skp, no 1187 808 535
p/school qual
0 Does not 1424 722 497
have
qualification
12 Has 125 74 53
gualification
98 Don’t know 1
99 Not answered | 24 1
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085

* Derived from [pschqfw].
¥ Derived from [pschqfw].
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[edqual13] *°

Qual obtnd: Nursing qualification

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q856 Q722 Q352 -
Dv Dv Dv
-1 Skp, no 1187 808 535
p/school qual
0 Does not 1463 735 521
have
gualification
13 Has 86 61 29
gualification
98 Don’t know 1
99 Not answered | 24 1
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085
[edqual14] *®
Qual obtnd: Other tech,business qual
England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q857 Q723 Q353 -
Dv Dv Dv
-1 Skp, no 1187 808 535
p/school qual
0 Does not 1388 711 512
have
qualification
14 Has 161 85 38
gualification
98 Don’t know 1
99 Not answered | 24 1
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085

% Derived from [pschqfw].
% Derived from [pschqfw].
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[edqual15] ¥

Qual obtnd: Univ,CNAA degree,diploma

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q858 Q724 Q354 -
Dv Dv Dv
-1 Skp, no 1187 808 535
p/school qual
0 Does not 1111 568 420
have
gualification
15 Has 438 228 130
gualification
98 Don’t know 1
99 Not answered | 24 1
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085
[edqual16]®
Qual obtnd: Other acadmic/vocational
England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q859 Q725 Q355 -
Dv Dv Dv
-1 Skp, no 1187 808 535
p/school qual
0 Does not 1342 732 486
have
qualification
16 Has 207 64 64
gualification
98 Don’t know 1
99 Not answered | 24 1
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085

%" Derived from [pschqfw].
% Derived from [pschqfw].
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[hedqual] *

Highest educational qual obtained

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q860 Q726 Q367 Q5 (6)
Dv Dv Dv
1 Degree 438 228 130 195
2 Higher educ 361 232 128 60
below degree
3 A level or 364 183 138 196
equiv
4 O level or 505 235 202 290
equiv
5 CSE or equiv | 289 185 107 81
6 Foreign or 51 7 6 68
other
7 No 726 533 374 910
gualification
8 DK/ Refusal/ | 27 2
NA
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085 1800

% Derived from [schqual], [schqfw], [pschqual] and [pschgfw].
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Welsh Speaking

[rwelshsp]

Now some questions about you and your background.
Can you yourself speak Welsh?

IF YES: Is that fluently or not?

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
- - Q185 -
1 Yes, fluently 147
2 Yes, but not 179
fluently
3 No 759
TOTAL 1085
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Geographic Mobility

[rlivels2]

ENGLAND, SCOTLAND, WALES: Have you ever lived anywhere other than
(England/Scotland/Wales) for more than a year?
IF YES: Where was that?

NORTHERN IRELAND: Have you ever lived outside of Northern Ireland for more than six

months?

IF YES: Was that elsewhere in the United Kingdom, in the Republic of Ireland, or outside the

British Isles?

England

Scotland

Wales

Northern
Ireland

Q751

Q546

Q221

Q2,2a (1)

1 No, have

anywhere
outside
England/
Scotland/
Wales/
Northern
Ireland for

year

never lived

more than a

2041

1122

599

1400

2 Yes,

UK

elsewhere in

147

260

362

240

3 Yes, outside

UK

436

136

58

119

4 Yes,

UK and

elsewhere in

outside UK

117

85

66

39

(o]

Don’t know

(o]

Not answered

20

TOTAL

2761

1605

1085

1800
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IF ‘yes’ AT [rlivels2]
[livewasc]
How long have you lived in (Scotland/Wales)?

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
- Q547 Q222 -
-1 Skp, never 1122 599
elsewhere
0 Less than one 11 9
year

1 1 6 7
2 2 6 6
3 3 9 8
4 4 6 9
5 5 3 10
6 6 8 9
7 7 2 4
8 8 8 7
9 9 7 6
10 10 6 11
11 11 6 9
12 12 4 9
13 13 2 6
14 14 1 10
15 15 5 11
16 16 9 10
17 17 5 4
18 18 9 5
19 19 3 11
20 20 10 16
21 21 6 6
22 22 5 6
23 23 6 4
24 24 2 5
25 25 10 14
26 26 11 13
27 27 8 8
28 28 9 12
29 29 2 11
30 30 17 17
31 31 5 8
32 32 15 8
33 33 9 3
34 34 11 6
35 35 10 8
36 36 9 7
37 37 8 6
38 38 6 6
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39 39 5 6
40 40 12 11
41 41 2 5
42 42 7 8
43 43 3 3
44 44 5 6
45 45 3 8
46 46 8 6
47 47 4 3
48 48 6 6
49 49 2 2
50 50 9 11
51 51 6 5
52 52 6 5
53 53 6

54 54 6 1
55 55 4 7
56 56 8 1
57 57 3 5
58 58 5 3
59 59 5 4
60 60 13 6
61 61 7 6
62 62 8 1
63 63 4 1
64 64 7 3
65 65 5 1
66 66 4 3
67 67 6 2
68 68 1 5
69 69 1 2
70 70 7 8
71 71 1 3
72 72 1 3
73 73 2 2
74 74 2 2
75 75 2 1
76 76 5 1
77 77 3 2
78 78 2

79 79

80 80 3

81 81 1

82 82 2

83 83 2

84 84

85 85

86 86

87 87
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88 88

89 89 1

90 90

91 91

92 92

93 93 1

94 94 1

95 95

96 96

97 97

98 Don’t know

99 Not answered 2 2
TOTAL 1605 1085

[livearea]

How long have you lived in the (town/city/village) where you live now?

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q752 Q548 Q223 Q1 (1)
0 Less than one | 91 51 36 34
year
1 1 96 25 33 29
2 2 115 44 30 42
3 3 104 37 39 35
4 4 81 30 21 41
5 5 91 37 23 51
6 6 61 38 22 29
7 7 54 29 22 28
8 8 48 22 13 37
9 9 48 26 14 21
10 10 67 30 26 54
11 11 44 21 12 25
12 12 52 19 22 28
13 13 39 20 17 19
14 14 42 27 15 26
15 15 73 19 20 25
16 16 33 19 12 23
17 17 31 20 13 21
18 18 49 30 16 34
19 19 36 24 21 28
20 20 88 47 33 70
21 21 34 13 9 20
22 22 47 29 15 25
23 23 34 26 17 36
24 24 24 23 10 18
25 25 64 41 30 40
26 26 39 21 13 34
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27 27 41 28 12 29
28 28 43 22 18 26
29 29 25 16 13 19
30 30 87 49 32 65
31 31 36 15 17 22
32 32 41 21 21 30
33 33 35 26 14 28
34 34 34 21 15 33
35 35 64 24 18 27
36 36 40 28 15 28
37 37 40 36 17 20
38 38 33 23 15 23
39 39 24 16 11 23
40 40 57 30 14 50
41 41 22 17 17 15
42 42 22 29 16 24
43 43 22 23 12 15
44 44 22 16 15 15
45 45 35 20 15 25
46 46 18 20 7 12
47 47 18 11 12 18
48 48 22 15 11 16
49 49 15 10 2 12
50 50 28 17 12 34
51 51 18 9 3 9
52 52 7 6 9 19
53 53 18 8 11 11
54 54 16 12 8 6
55 55 20 22 8 21
56 56 11 5 7 8
57 57 9 12 13 5
58 58 9 7 6 12
59 59 7 7 6 10
60 60 17 19 17 13
61 61 7 15 2 5
62 62 13 11 5 16
63 63 10 10 5 13
64 64 5 10 6 10
65 65 11 10 5 11
66 66 5 12 3 10
67 67 5 13 2 4
68 68 14 5 7 6
69 69 11 7 4 9
70 70 13 11 8 16
71 71 9 5 4 10
72 72 9 7 7 10
73 73 4 8 6 5
74 74 9 5 4 7
75 75 6 8 2 4
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76 76 5 8 1 12
77 77 10 4 4 2
78 78 9 9 3 7
79 79 6 3 4 4
80 80 15 8 1 6
81 81 5 1 3 3
82 82 4 4 1
83 83 3 2 1 2
84 84 2 2 1 2
85 85 2 1 3
86 86 2 5 3
87 87 3 1 2
88 88 3 2 1
89 89 3
90 90 1 2 1
91 91 1 1
92 92 1 2
93 93 1 1
94 94
95 95
96 96
97 97 2
98 Don’t know 1 16
99 Not answered | 20 1

TOTAL 2761 1605 1085 1800
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Media Consumption

[readpap]

ENGLAND, SCOTLAND, NORTHERN IRELAND: Do you normally read any daily morning
newspaper at least 3 times a week?
WALES: Do you regularly read one or more daily morning or evening newspapers?

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q146 Q134 Q17 Q9 (1)
1 Yes 1373 1112 649 903
2 No 1388 493 436 896
9 Don’t know 1
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085 1800
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IF ‘yes’ AT [readpap]
[whpaper]

Which one do you normally read?

IF MORE THAN ONE: Which one do you read most frequently?

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q147 Q135 Q18 Q9a(1)

-1 Skp, don'tread | 1388 493 436 897
paper

1 Daily Express 86 55 23 46

2 Daily Mail 290 95 109 114

3 Daily Mirror/ 228 449 122 174
Record

4 Daily Star 32 9 10 23

5 The Sun 312 170 120 207

6 Daily Telegraph | 149 10 33 28

7 Financial Times | 18 2 7 3

8 The Guardian 70 10 30 15

9 The 28 4 9 6
Independent

10 The Times 97 22 16 14

11 Morning Star 2 Omitted

12 The Scotsman | Omitted 64 Omitted Omitted

13 Glasgow Omitted 78 Omitted Omitted
Herald

14 Aberdeen Omitted 57 Omitted Omitted
Press & Journal

15 The Courier Omitted 70 Omitted Omitted

16 Daily Post Omitted Omitted 41 Omitted

17 South Wales Omitted Omitted 26 Omitted
Echo

18 Western Mail Omitted Omitted 41 Omitted

19 South Wales Omitted Omitted 33 Omitted
Evening Post

20 South Wales Omitted Omitted 12 Omitted
Argus

21 Evening Leader | Omitted Omitted 3 Omitted

22 The News Omitted Omitted Omitted 92
Letter

23 The Irish News | Omitted Omitted Omitted 162

24 The Irish Times | Omitted Omitted Omitted 10

94 Other regional | 57 13 10 1
or local daily
morning paper

95 Other 3 3 6

96 More than one | 2 2
paper read with
egl frequency

98 Don’t know 1 2

99 Not answered 1
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085 1800
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IF ‘'yes’ AT [readpap]

[whpaper2]
And which other daily morning or evening newspapers do you read regularly?
PROMPT: Which others?

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
- - Q20 -
-1 Skp, don't read 436
paper
0 No further 387
papers
1 Daily Malil 28
2 Daily Mirror 25
3 The Daily 10
Express
4 Daily Star 7
5 The Sun 31
6 Daily Telegraph 8
7 Financial Times 3
8 The Guardian 7
9 The 6
Independent
10 | The Times 10
11 | The Daily Post 12
12 | South Wales 32
Echo
13 | Western Mail 20
14 | South Wales 22
Evening Post
15 | South Wales 9
Argus
16 | Evening Leader 9
95 | EDIT ONLY:
More than 3
papers read
with equal
frequency
96 | Other 18
Welsh/regional/l
ocal daily
morning or
evening
newspaper
97 | Other 4
99 | Not answered 1
TOTAL 1085
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IF ‘yes’ AT [readpap]

[whpaper3]
And which other daily morning or evening newspapers do you read regularly?
PROMPT: Which others?

England

Scotland

Wales

Northern
Ireland

Q20

Skp, don't read
paper

436

No further
papers

633

Daily Mail

Daily Mirror

The Dally
Express

Daily Star

The Sun

Daily Telegraph

Financial Times

The Guardian

The
Independent

The Times

The Daily Post

South Wales
Echo

Western Mail

South Wales
Evening Post

N[

15

South Wales
Argus

16

Evening Leader

95

EDIT ONLY:
More than 3
papers read
with equal
frequency

96

Other
Welsh/regional/l
ocal daily
morning or
evening
newspaper

97

Other

TOTAL

1085
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[tvrgnews]
ENGLAND: Do you normally watch a regional television news program on either BBC or ITV at
least three times a week?
SCOTLAND, WALES, NORTHERN IRELAND: Do you normally watch any of the
(Scottish/Welsh/Northern Ireland) television news programs on this card at least three times a

week?
England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q150 Q138 Q48 Q10 (1)
1 Yes 2227 1325 798 1509
2 No 533 280 257 291
8 Don’t know 1
Missing 30
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085 1800
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Internet Access

[internet]
Does anyone have access to the Internet or World Wide Web from this address?

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q861 Q727 Q368 Q11 (1)
1 Yes 1150 539 351 563
2 No 1590 1065 734 1237
8 Don’t know 1
9 Not answered | 21
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085 1800
[wwwuse]
Do you yourself ever use the Internet or World Wide Web for any reason (other than your
work)?
England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q862 Q728 Q369 Q12 (1)
1 Yes 1166 545 355 447
2 No 1574 1059 730 1353
8 Don’t know 1
9 Not answered | 21
TOTAL 2761 1605 1085 1800
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Recall Referendum Vote

[refvote]
SCOTLAND: Thinking now about the referendum in 1997 on whether or not there should be a
Scottish parliament. Which of the answers on this card shows how you voted in the referendum,

or did you not manage to vote that time?
IF NECESSARY: We are only interested in your answer to the first referendum question.

WALES: Thinking now about the referendum in 1997 on whether or not there should be a Welsh
National Assembly. Did you vote for the National Assembly being set up or against the National
Assembly being set up or did you not manage to vote that time?
NORTHERN IRELAND: And how did you vote in 1998 when the referendum on the Agreement
was held?

England

Scotland

Wales

Northern
Ireland

Q732
Shc

Q372

Q34 (3)

| did not vote
in the
referendum

452

429

292

| agree there
should be a
Scottish
parliament/
For the
National
Assembly
being set up/I
voted Yes

884

376

985

| do not agree
there should
be a Scottish
parliament/
against the
National
Assembly
being set up/I
voted No

212

212

249

Other

AW

| wasn'’t
registered to
vote

Omitted

Omitted

67

Refused to
disclose
voting

103

Don’t know

55

63

104

TOTAL

1605

1085

1800
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[goodfri]
Thinking back to the Good Friday Agreement now, would you say that it has benefited unionists
more than nationalists, nationalists more than unionists, or that unionists and nationalists have

benefited equally?

PROBE: A lot more or a little more?

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
- - - Q32 (3)
1 Unionists 25
benefited a
lot more than
nationalists
2 Unionists 22
benefited a
little more
than
nationalists
3 Nationalists 566
benefited a
lot more than
unionists
4 Nationalists 190
benefited a
little more
than unionists
5 Unionists and 537
nationalists
benefited
equally
6 Other 11
7 Neither side 244
benefited
8 Don’t know 205
TOTAL 1800
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[votegfa]
If the vote on the Good Friday Agreement was held again today, how would you vote?

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
- - - Q33 (3)
1 Yes 879
2 No 370
3 | wouldn’t 256
vote
4 Not registered 18
to vote
8 Don’t know 189
9 Refused 88
TOTAL 1800

149



Knowledge Quiz

[quizsvoe]
Here is a quick quiz. For each thing | say, please tell me whether you think it is true or false. If
you don't know, just say so and we'll skip to the next one. Remember - true, false or don't know.

Scottish MPs in the UK House of Commons cannot vote on laws that only apply in England.

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland

Q255 - - -

1 True 696

2 False 1022

8 Don’t know 1043

TOTAL 2761
[quizsmpe]

It has been decided to cut the number of Scottish MPs in the UK House of Commons.

(True, false or don't know?)

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland

Q256 - - -

1 True 487

2 False 894

8 Don’t know 1380

TOTAL 2761
[quizbene]

The Scottish parliament can increase the level of social security benefits in Scotland.

(True, false or don't know?)

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q257 - - -
1 True 1526
2 False 323
8 Don’t know 912
TOTAL 2761
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[quizlond]

London is the only region in England with its own elected regional assembly.
(True, false or don't know?)

England Scotland Wales Northern
Ireland
Q258 - - -
1 True 899
2 False 656
8 Don’t know 1206
TOTAL 2761
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